HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/ZQ-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/ZQ-BS

PARTS LIST

MODEL

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81)>586-76-1137 FAX<81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

"

uxan b9~

T491-0004 BHE—EHEKFHERM20EH
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (1X) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.c.jp/

x5z et E—HY X

F491-0114 BHNE—FH XZHELIHFF BN 2%
TEL (0586) 53—3630 () AX (0586) 51—5050

pi
ot
gl

JE3200M00









L5

CONTENTS

B

Machine layout (BEDSH-ZF-BS)
E¢fBE (BEDSH-ZF-BS)

Machine layout (BEDSH-ZN-BS)
BB (BEDSH-ZN-BS)

Machine layout (BEDSH-Z12-BS)
EER (BEDSH-Z12-BS)

Machine layout (BEDSH-ZQ-BS)
EeEE (BEDSH-ZQ-BS)

00

01A

01B

02A

028

026

03

04A-1

04A-2

04A-3

04A-4

048

04C

04D

04E-1

04E-2

05

06-1

Table - Frame
F—TI - TL—L4

Head - Bed A
Ay F-Ry RA

Head - Bed B
Ay F-RyFB

Thread cut A
E1U A

Thread cut B
£U1YUB

Thread cut C
RUYUC

Take up lever

X"

Needie bar A(ZF)
#HiEA (ZF)

Needle bar A(ZN)
SHEA (ZN)

Needle bar A(Z12)
fHEA (21 2)

Needle bar A(ZQ)
#HEA (zQ)

Needle bar B
fHEB

Needle bar C
it C

Needle bar D
gHED

Needie bar E(ZF)
$HEE (ZF)

Needle bar E(IN/Z12/2Q)

$EE (ZN-212./2Q) )

Jump
pE

Thread guide (ZF)
#E (ZF)

050224



06-2 Thread guide(ZN)
#iE (ZN)

06-3  Thread guide(Z12)
B (z12)

06-4 Thread guide(Z0)
FE (ZQ)

07-1  Color change(ZF/ZN/Z12)
B#Z (ZF/ZNZ12)

07-2  Color. change (ZQ)

gz (zQ)
08A Drive A
BREhA
08B Drive B
RE 8

10A Pantograph drive A
REBEA

10B Pantograph drive B
BEEB

10C Pantograph drive C
BEHC

10D Pantograph drive D
HBREI D

10E Pantograph drive E ,l
HEHE -

10F Pantograph drive F
HEEF -

106 . Pantograph drive G
: REHG

114 Control A
HA

11B~1 . Control B(ZF/ZN/Z12)
. H#B (ZFZN/Z12)

11B-2 Contro! B(ZQ)
@B (zQ)

12-1  Accessories (ZF/ZN)
RS (ZF/ZN)

4 12-2  Accessories(Z12)
TE&R (Z212)

12-3  Accessories (ZQ)
#fEMA (Z2Q)

- 'INDEX
#® Bl

040727



Machine layout (BEDSH-ZF-BS)

EC&[X (BEDSH-ZF-BS)
BEODSH-ZF-BS
BEDRH-ZF-BS

050308



Machine layout (BEDSH-ZN-BS)

BCEX (BEDSH-ZN-BS)
BEDSH-ZN-BS -

050308

BEDRH-ZN-BS



Machine layout (BEDSH-Z12-BS)

Bc&E X (BEDSH-Z12-BS)

BEDSH-712-8S

050308

BEDRH-Z12-BS



Machine layout (BEDSH-ZQ-BS)

- BcER (BEDSH-ZQ-BS)

) ¢/ EAN M.f

%

0BA 08B

BEDSH-ZQ-BS

050308

BEDRH-Z0O-BS



Frame

00 Table -

=T =LA

—|/ﬂ
N .

o

'BEDRH-ZF/IN/Z12/7Q-BS

BEDSH—YN/YS—BS BEDSH—ZF/ZN/Z12/ZG-BS

050308



00 Table - Frame (% Depends on.machine "type)
F—TN - TLb—L (KIEHTEICk > TRE D)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION &% Q'TY NOTE
1/RL250040 |Lower shaft. connecting servise cover TR — R~ 1
2/ HP32112 O: Bearing cover ' . B o — 1
3 [1CRV20350350DH1 Iaﬁ'lg(DsH—zq—Bzos, 600 X 350/350) 7 —7 /L (DSH-ZQ-B20S, 600  350/350) 1
4|RF250091 Posit-ion coder servise cover RPvara—Fb—tRHA— 1
5/RJ 140000 {Table support(lZGOL) F—7 & (1260L) 13 |%
6|RJ 1'4 00 10 |Table support (1260L) base side F—7Zr (1260L) &5# 2 |
7|[RJ 1400860 [Sub table support (240L) T —7 L2 (240L) 18 s
8/RJ 140020 |Table support (1150L) F—7 LB (11500) 1|
9|RJ140110.Table support (525L) F— VB (525L) 1|
10|RR140020 |Table support (400L) F—7 N (400L) 2 |
11|RR 1400 30 |Table support (435L) 5 —7 N (4350) 2 |
12|RR140010 |Table support (L) DS F—FART L) DS 1
13|RJ 720062 jlount set Jevrbxsb 5
14 1‘ARV‘2035_03.50D‘H3 Leg frame (DSH-ZQ-B20S, 600 X 350/350, Q6) B 7 L & (DSH-ZQ-B20S, 600 X 350/350, Q6) 1 |
15|[RR.14 00 0 O [Table support(R) DS F—TNZH(R) DS 1
51 - Truss screw M4 X8 FERE P T ASRY MAXE
(Under cut) (ForF—Hay )
52 Rag nut(C) M4 REF SO M
53 Pierce screw ¢5X23 FERRET AR §5x23
54 Hex. nut M10 NETy b MO
55 Hex. socket bolt M8X25- FRERAFNL b MBX25
L5 040726




01A  Head - Bed A ‘ E}?
ANy E ey EA '

Y

o

18

; BEOSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDXH-YN/YS-M

- BEDSH-SAY8-12  BEDYH-YN BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q-BS BEDYH-712//Q

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/Z0-BS BEDLH-Z12/ZQ 050308



O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay R - Ry KA (H=FE%0
ITE L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
1/A9011111 |Needle bearing(TLA-2012Z) =— FANT Y > 7 (TLA-20122) Hx1
2 Hex. socket set screw M5XR8 RERMFUERY M5x8
3/HT 22006 1 |Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RF AT v vx (TE) HX1
4 HP 220712 |[Lower shaft gear(Small gear) FahF ¥ — (IEY—) HXx1
5/HT 22004 3 [Lower metal a’ssy(Small bobbin) FHERA # VASSY (/M E) HX1 ?ﬂgl bobbin
HT 220053 |Lower metal 2 ssy(Middle bobbin) THA 5 UASSY (PE) H x 1 [Hiddle bobbin
6 KF 221020 [Bobbin case(4B19-S6-BA) R o= 2 (4B19-56-B4) H X 1 [Snall bobbin
KF 22030 2 Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 middle bobbin |®t&—2 BC-DBM(z2)-NBLS % H x 1 figdle bobbin
7/KF 220530 [Bobbin B (EAAA) Hx 1 [Snall bobbin
KF 220421 Bobbin Ry H x 1 [figdle bobbin
(HSM) (DBM) (For aluminum, middle bobbin) (HSM) (DBM) (73, BEA)
8/ KF 220700 Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) % HSL-ATR(M14TS) H X 1 [Spall bobbin
HB 220010 [Rotating hook HSL-A(M2QTS) middle bobbin |2 HSM-A-(M20TS) 2 H x 1 iigdle bobbin
9HP 220680 C|Lower shaft collar Thht 75— H X 1 [Snall bebbin
HK 220681 |Lower shaft collar Ty 7~ H X 1 |#iddle bobbin
I0/HT 220020 C|Lower shaft(Bevel gear) Tl (L) H X 1 [Snell bobbin
HT 2200 30 [Middle bobbin lower shaft(Bevel gear) B2 B TER (AL —) HX1 %gle bobbin
I1/HT 220011 |Lower shaft metal FEhA &N HX1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 RERALERY MEX10
13/ HHZ2 2 05 7 O |Lower shaft metal oil felt F8A ZNAANT =V b HX1
14 HV 270 37 2 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder 2 L% (MK6RZ) BiLF A7 HX1
positiop bfacket(MK6R2) strengthening type
15|HP 210341 Bed(Bevel gear) Ry R (SRR =) H X 1 gl bobbin
HP 211050 |Bed for-middle bobbin FEAL K Hx 1 [figdle bobbin
16 | HP 3 210 82 |Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TERERE ¥ — (K¥v—) HxX1
17 HP 32109 0 |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar THEZE Yy 7 P AT — HX1
18 v Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RETHEN b M6x25(ERES /SREEM)
19 Screw(SM11/64 40X5) FOENO AT (SM11/64 1LI40X5)
20 Hex. socket set screw MAX5 NERMLERY MX5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 NARMLERY M5X5
22/A901231 3 |Screw(SM11/64 40X10) flat bed 21k A XV (SM11/64 140X 10) Ty F
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40X4) T OB MRLEDF S (SMIL/64 1L40X 4)
24 HB 3200 70 [Connecting shaft ¢ 15X3300 EREY v 7 b $15%X3300 1

H6

050221




.01B . Head - Bed B
Ay PRy FEB

e

- BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDXH-YN/YS-M BEDSH-ZF/ZN/712/ZQ-BS

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/ZQ-BS 050308



01B Head-Bed B
ANy KRy kB

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% oY NOTE
1/ HP 321720 C|Encoder driving gear No.2 xva— S ERE ¥ Y — No. 2 1
2{HP 3319 2 3 |Encoder retainer e 1
3|/KN5 11020 |Position coder TS5307N54 R Yz a—F— T55307N54 1
4/HB 3 200 3 0 |Lower shaft connecting bearing base T A ES & 1

(Middle bobbin) (P%)
HB320050 Lower shaft connecting bearing base THEEB®RS S 1
(Small bobbin) UhE)

F 5|A9011111 |Needle bearing (TLA-20122) == RART U v ¥ (TLA-20122) 1
6. A901010 2 |Thrust bearing(GS81104) AFRIRT Y T (SHERGSE1104) 1
7/{A9 010100 Thrust bearing (AXK1104) AF A RRT Y 7 (AXK1104) 1
8/A9010101 Thrust bearing (WS81104) 2T R FT Y o F (PIERWSE1104) 1
9/HH4 819 7 0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar SNNVAT—H—ERE YT P AT— 1
10/HP 321710 C|Encoder driving gear No. 1 T a— FERE ¥ ¥ — No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 RERARL - M6X25
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RERFLEDF Y MAX8
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X18 KEFRHANL b WX 18
54 Hex. socket set screw M56X8 ARERAIEDHF S M5X38
55 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RATHEHF P UEXE

H6 041213




02A Thread cut A

R A

)

{7

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDXH-YN/YS-M

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEDYH-YN BEDYH-YN-C BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7ZQ-BS BEDYH-Z12/7Q
‘ - BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q-BS BEDLH-Z12/7Q

050308



O02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
YU A (H=FE%)
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% o TY NOTE
1/HV 250010 |Throat plate iR ‘HX1
2|HV 270 340 |Drive knife (MK6R2) &) A R (MK6RZ) HX1
3/HV 270330 |Knife drive lever (MK6R2) # ABRED LS (MK6R2) HXx1
4|/HV 270310 |Fixed knife BE AR HX1
5|HV 270070 |Thread cut knife base AU0AALE H X 1 [Spall bobbin
HV 270410 |Thread cut knife base (MKER2) PETRETT— Hx 1 [iigte bobbin
6 HV270090C|Knife lever AR HX1
7KF 230640 C|Lock connecting bar clamp oy sEREBITVT HX1
8|A90560 22 [Rotary solenoid 3EL25-35X3X8X9 w—#Y—Y L) A F 3EL25-35X3X8X9 HX1
9|HV 270030 C|Solenoid stay VLA KRF— HX 1
10| KN27 2401 |Stopper eccentric APy R—zFEy HX2
11HV 270100 C|Solenoid lever YA Flst— HX1
12|HV 2 700 2 0 |{Upper thread separate hook EREObT 2 'H>< 1
13{KF 250 90 0 |Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40X7) SHRIE R P (SM11/64 (L40XT) HX3
14/HV 270440 |Drive knife set screw(MK6) B A AUk A RV (MKB) HX1
15|HV 2704 20 |Fixed knife set screw(MK6R2) BE A AL A & ¥ (MKER2) HX 2
16 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(Spring washer) FETAENL b M6 X 20 (/SREEH)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5X6 Kﬁﬂﬁi»t‘bb**/‘” M5 X6
18 Hex. nut M4 ATy MW
19 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RERARAL - MAXE
20 Hex. socket bolt M4 X10 RE TSR b MAX10
21 Hex. nut M3 REFy M3 h
22 Hex. socket bolt M4X20 RERAHA b MeX20 Spell babbin-
Hex. socket button bolt M4X10 REFAES LA b HAX10 Higdle bobbin
23 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 REFTHHEA F HIX10
24 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X6 RARMRA T M2.6%6
251 HV 2703 20 |Fixed knife base(MKEVRZ) BE A R £ & (MK6RZ) HX1
26 |[HV 270 380 |Thread cut & ssy (MK6-R2) FYIARAEASSY (K6-R2) H X 1 [§pal bobbin
RJ 270110 [Thread cut a’ ssy(MK6R2 middle bobbin)B LAY OIKGRETFE)B Hx 1 ligdle bobbin

Hé

050221



02B Thread cut B
. &EUB

é . llIIIl\‘
- BEDSH-YN/Y5-8S /N

BEDXH-YN/YS-B ? 32 BEDXH-YN/YS-M BEOSH-ZF/IN/Z12/1Q-BS
o o E/‘ ' BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7G-BS

050308



0o2B Thread cut B
Y B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1|/KC 271440 |Drive section service cover ' EREIE— &R = 1
2/HV 27036 0 |Motor lever (MK6RZ) £ =5 — L/3— (MK6R2) 1
3|IKC330180 |Collar ¢10 HF— 610 1
4/A9052078 |Micro switch(D2VW-01L2A-1) ~A 7 BAL v F (D2VH-01L2A-1). 1
5|KN27 2350 |Drive pin ¢ 6(L=35) R d>6(L=.35)' 1
6 HV270280 |LS bracket Ls73 7 v b 1
7/HV 270350 {Drive cam(MK6R2) BREL A A (MK6R2) 1
8|KN271782 |Drive lever ' BRgy LS~ 1
A90100 64 Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTN) =— FA~T Y v 7 (BMKL015, NTN) 1
9/KN2 71750 Motor lever rotary shaft T—F — LN —[EERE 1
100 HV 270240 |Motor bracket » E=H—TF v b 1
11/RR 2700 10 |Motor bracket cover (MK6)DS %—5—7“7’7; kA7 73— (MK6) DS 1
12/KN2 71720 |Motor spacer T AR 1
13/{A906 50 74 |Reversible motor (RM-H7A15 PMP-U) Y 8= L — 45 — (RM-HTAL5 PMP-U) 1 |zF/212/7Q
(7RH1-D25 X 302) (7RH1-D25 X 302)
A9065 111 |Motor (RM-H7A15 PMPR344-U) %— 4 — (RM-H7A15 PMPR3447U) 1|z
14/ KN271800 Drive lever collar BE L N—H T — 1
15{A901200 2 |[Uniball joint(PR-6) 2=RK—/LPa Ak (PR-6) 1
16 [HH 3 3 0 7 6 O |Hex. connecting bar N AR 1
17/ KN330020 ZF
KN3 300 10 |Lock connecting rod L=1780 2y 7Efo y F L=1780 212
KC 330410 |Lock connecting rod(2M) By 7R Y KW 7
18 Flush screw M4 X8 (Undercut) FERMMAFY MXB(T o F—Hy F)
19 Rag nut (C) M4 BE+y ) M
20 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 ANAERAFNL b M3X15
21 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) AET Y N MA(EESE SREEM)
22 Hex. sockgt set screw M5X6 RERFIEDHER Y M5X6
23 Hex. socket bolt M6X 15 RERAMENL b M6X15
24 Hex. nut M6 RETF v M6
25 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 ARERFIEDHERY M5X8
26 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 REFSFRL B UBX 25
27 Hex. nut M8 ANETFy M8
28 Truss screw M4 X6 FFERA N T RNKD MX6
29 Pan screw M5X65 FERM R AIF Y W5 X 65
30 Hex. nut M5 AEF 7 b M5
31 Hex. socket bolt M6X75 AETHAL b WX T5
32 Pan screw M5X75 FERA R AUIF S WBXT5
33 Hex. socket bolt M4 X18 RATHFNL - MEx18
34/A90650 75 (Gear head v ¥*Vf\y K 1
35 (A9 05404 3 Condenser (SH-M, SMF-U, 200V AC) 2 27 L — (SH-M, SMF-U, 200V AC) 1
36 Hex. socket bolt M4X10(With washers) RATHENL b MAX 10 CEREE SREEM)
137 HH 3307 70 {Hex. p_onnecting stick REEEE : » . '3
H6 050221




02C Thread cut C
Ry cC

- BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
. BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/2Q-8S

BEOYH-Z12/ZQ BEDYHE-Z12/ZQ-C BEDTHE-Z12/ZQ-C01 BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

BEOLH-Z12/ZQ 050308



02cC Thread cut € (H=Head Q' TY)
%84 C (H=EB%0
ITEM| L1ST No DESCRIPTION BB QY NOTE
1/A90560 38 |Rotary solenoid a—gY—yL /4 F HX1
4ER45-33X3X8X9 (ETL) 4ER45-33X3X8X9 (ETL)
2IKL27026 0 C|Switch stay AA vy FART— HX1
3/A905 20 2 8 |Proximity switch(RS—603) EEAA v F (RS-603) HXx1
41SG270081 [Thread away base AFAN—R HX1
5|/KN272401 |Stopper eccentric A byRS—zFEr HX1
6(SG2700 90 |Thread away solenoid lever FS NV A At HX1
7TIKL 27 045 0 |Hook guide plate Ty HAA RS L—} HX1
8|KL 270091 |Thread away hook guide AT Y S 1A K HX 1
9/KL 270101 |Thread away hook RINT v HX1
1I0]KL270131C|Lever connecting pin LB Y HX2
11 /KL 2701 20 C|Connecting plate EES -k HX1
12|KX 2 700 7 0{Thread guard disk spacer RBIAAN—Y— Hx?2
13{SU2 7 0010 |Thread guard disk bracket upper REMTI5 v bE HX 1 zF
SG270040 |Thread guard disk bracket upper REOT55 v bE HX 1|z12
RD2 700 4 0 |Thread guard disk bracket upper ABOTIry bE HX 1|z
14|SU 2700 20 |Napped plate HESL— b HX 2 |zF
SG27010 0 |Napped plate EESL— 1 HX 2 |z12
RD2 7 00 20 |Napped plate BESL—} HX 2 |z
16|{SU 270000 |Thread guard disk bracket ABLT T 7 v b HX 1|z
SG 2700 30 |Thread guard disk bracket(Z12) REIT 77y h(Z12) HX 1 |z12
LLA2700 8O0 |Thread guard disk bracket (ZQ-A) SR 75 v b (2Q-A) HX 1|z
51 Truss screw M3X10 +FERE R T APRY MIX10
52 Truss screw M3X6(With plain washer) +FERA BT RPRD MIX6. (EEEH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12(Spring washer) NAETARL N M4X12 (RSREEMH)
54 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) RAT Y b M (SREEH)
55 Truss screw M4 X 16 +ERA R T RAFY MAX16
56 Hex. socket set screw MAX8 REFA LD F D MAXB
57 Truss screw M3X8 +FRE R AP MIXE
58 Truss screw M4 X10 +FERA BT RPR Y MAX10 ZF
Truss screw M4X12 +FERE R T RARY MaX12 712/1Q
050221

L5




03 Take up lever
R

. BEDSH-ZF/ZN/712/70-BS BEDYH-Z12/7ZQ BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
- BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/70~-BS BEDLH-7Z12/2Q

BEDYHE-Z12/Z0-C BEDTHE-Z12/ZQ-C01 BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

050308



03 Take up lever (H=Head Q' TY)
Py i ‘ (H=EE%0)
iTEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION Hm4 Ty NOTE
1RV 230070 |Take up lever driving lever a’ ssy KIEERSY L /32’ ssy HX1
2|RH2 3'O 8 0 1 |Take up lever driving lever (Metal) FFPEEE LN (X FILEA) HX1|:
3/RH230311 |Take up lever driving lever FHRLEEEY L /3 — HXx1
4/RH2 30810 |Take up lever metal KILEREN L /S— X L HX1
5/ KF 230501 |Take uplever roller a’ssy RfE2 03’ ssy HXx 1
6 KF 230680 |Cam followers(KRX4X7,.9X15-1PX1) ALTFaT (KRX4XT.9X15-1P X 1) Hx1
7TIHB 230650 |[Flush screw(With adhesion) FEFERF IR Y FEEFIN) HX1
8|RV230060 |Take up lever driving roller fﬂ%ﬁﬁ:ﬂiﬁ%%ﬁ‘)zos HX 1
9/RD2301 30 |Take up lever driving roller shaft KFPERE) = o & HX1
10 HB'2 3 0 8 0 0 |Take up:lever drive lever fixed pin set collar|XREBHL—ERE kY FHT— HX1
I1|/RHZ2 306 10 |Thrust washer ATRAIT vy HX1
12{SL 230130 |Arm reinforcement bracket T—LERT T b HX1
13|{RH2 303 20 |Take up lever driving lever fixing pin | L —BECY HX1
14 {RR 3 200 3 0 |Balancer set plate(For ¢ 20 shaft) NT oY=k A& B (¢ 208 F) H—2
15'RR3 20021 CBalancer for ¢20 shaft NTFot— 20805 H—2
16 |SG 2 30 350 |Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy KFE « #HHBERENa ssy HX1
17T|[RN2 300 10 |Needle bar driving cam a ssy SHHEERENY La' ssy HX1
18/ RN 2 300 3 0 {Bearing case a’ ssy RFT Y7 r—Ra ssy . HX1
19/ RN 230020 |Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) SHBERE) Y A (RL9. 2 ¢ 20) HX1
20|RN 2 3 00 4 0 |Bearing case R7Y T =R HX1
21/1A90100 73 |Ball bearing(6005ZZ) K= /_T Y 7 (600522) HX'1
22|A9012421 |Cring for hole ¢47 CERUEDERAA ¢47 HX1
23 /HB 230080 C|Washer for cam(2) HLRT v e—(2) HX1
24 HB 230070 C|Washer for cam(l) AEET ye—(1) HX 1
25|SG 230340 Take up lever cam H6RN( ¢ 20) KFEA L HERN( ¢ 20) HX 1
26 |HB 2 3 0 6 2 0 |Flush screw FFERFINF Y (RREEA) HX 3
27|RH 2 30 3 00 |Take up lever cam base KRS L= 2 HX1
28 RH2 30 280 |Needle bar crank rod #HEs T ruy K 1HX1
29|RH2 30271 [Needle bearing =—FART YT HX 1
30]RH2 3 0 3 30 [Needle bar driving cam set collar SRS b LESAT A T — HX 1
31/SU21004 0 |Arm(ZF) 7 — A (ZF) H X 1|zF
SL210081 |Arm T—h H X 1 |zN/z712/29
32|SM2 50140 [Side cover(First head) A Fa5—(1HE) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(With adhesion) RERMEDF L Wa x4 (EEAI)
52 Hex. nut M4(With spring washer) KEF v b MOSRESR)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X10(With washers) NERMGHENL b WX 10 CFEE SR EE&H)
54 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 NETHHILARS M5X5
55 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 NERAHEL b M8X25
56 Disc spring 8 % 8
57 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(With washers) RARMBL L MX15(EEE ~REEH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 RERSFHELF M5X15
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 AR+ Max8
60 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 NETAEAL b M5X18
61 Truss screw M5X8 FFRA R T RPF T M5X8
L5

050221




Needle bar A(ZF)

ftEA (Z2F)

OLA-1

T

am UIN))

-3

Ly

~0

(0
YA

8

~OIIIII—

— 0N
" m

o~

[~

13

12

- BEDSH-ZF-BS

050308

BEDRH-ZF-BS



0O4A—1 Needle bar A(ZF) (H=Head Q' TY)
#HiEA (ZF) (H=FE%)
ITEMl LI1ST No. - DESCRIPTION H&24% Q'Y NOTE
1/RD 2304 80 |Needle bar a’ssy #tHa’ ssy HX5
2|RD 230490 |Needle bar guide SHEHA K HX5
3/RH2304 10 |Needle bar 2k HX5
41KV 230040 |Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) $HEAX (L, BB HXS5
5/HT 2303 30 |Cloth hold set clamp ffxEy b7 HX5
6|[HT 230 26 3 [Washer for set clamp 2y by FUT RS HX5 |
71SG 230220 |Needle bar spring Lower Fag: ot S HX5
8| RD 230370 |Cloth hold(ZQ4) R (204) HX5
9 /KF 230910 |0-ring(AN6227-5) 0V > 7 (AN6227-5) HX5
10/HT 230120 |Washer 2.4 VaFarvyve— 2.4 HX5
11 ' RH2 304 4 0 |Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) SHED (T v F « LHF T4 HX5
12|RH2 304 6 0 [Needle clamp screw s HX5 |
13|RH2 3045 0 |Needle clamp(With hook) Sk (7 v 7 FD) HX5
14|FNO70011RG |Needle(DBXKS 11RG) £+ (DBXKS 11RG) HX5
15 MN 2 300 6 0 [Take up lever shaft KL+ 7 b HX1
16 {SG 230200 |Take up lever collar(Z12) KB A7 —(Z12) HX2
17|SU2 30000 |Slide block set AZL K7y Y H Hx1
18|SU230010 {Slide block RTAL ¥F By HX1
19 [MN 2 30 0 2 O Bearing plate X7 YL I L= b HXx 1
20(SG 230230 [Take up lever spacer(t=6.1) KEEAAR—H—(t=6. 1) HX 2
21| KX230152 |Take up lever (ZN multi) REEL (N AF) HX5
22 | KX 230141 |Teke up lever spacer KEEAAR—Y— HX4
23|SU2300 40 |Needle bar stocker a’ ssy StH 2 kv Z—Assy HX1
24|SU2 30050 |Needle bar stocker EEA P A— HX1
25|A 9012455 |Push nut for shaft 1.2 Ty ety MR UL 2 HX 4
26 SU2 3006 0 |Urethane stocker TVEYR RNy A HX1
27|/A901416 7 |0-ring SS065 0Y > S5065 HX2
28|SU 2300 20 |Needle bar base FHEEAN—R HX1
29|SU2300 8 2 |Needle bar felt 22 Y HX1
30 |SU2 300 30 |Take up lever stocker RFEA by — HX1
31/A901127 4 IM-guide(ZF) LMA A K (2F) HX1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 X4 RNERMFTARL L P ERY MAX4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 REBREARL F M3%3
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RNERSIEDRT MX8
54 Hex. socket. flush screw M3X15 RERKIA Y M3X15
55 Pan screw MI1.2X6 FFEREF AR ML 2X6
56 Truss screw M4 X8 FFRA R T RBRY MEXB
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 X35 REFRARL b M3X35
58 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 NERMEN P Mx12
59 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) AEREHFAL L M5X 15 (RS SREEH)
60 Hex. socket bolt M3X12 FREREFL B M3IX12
L5 040802




04A-2 Needle bar A(ZN)

wA (ZN)

&t

uvvvvvvvéﬂ@@v@l

BEDSH-ZN-BS
" BEDRH-ZN-BS




04A—2 Needle bar A(ZN) (H=Head Q" TY)
#tHEA (ZN) (H=FE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION Ba2 QTY NOTE
1|{RD 2304 80 |Needle bar a’ ssy #Ha’ ssy HX9
2IRD2304 90 [Needle bar guide BT A F HXG¢g
3|IRH2304 10 [Needle bar iz HX9
4|KV 2300 40 |Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) #HEAZ (L, EMA) HX9
5/ HT 2303 30 |Cloth hold set clamp Ll & T i e HX9,
6 /HT 230 26 3 |Washer for set clamp Yy IV TREES HX 9
71$SG 230220 |Needle bar spring lower Fag: Za Sy HX9
8/ RD230370 Clothvhold(ZQél) AR X (204) HX9
9 KF 2300910 |0-ring(AN6227-5) 01 2 (AN6227-5) HX 9
10/HT 2301 20 {Washer 2.4(YN) PaFarvyve— 2.40N) HX9
11'RH2 3 04 4 0 |Needle clamp(¥ith hook, set screw) SED(T7 v 7 - bR TUHD) HX?9
12/RH2 3046 0 |Needle clamp screw IR Y HX9
13/ RH2 30450 |Needle clamp{(With hook) B (7 v 74 HX 9
14 [FNO70011SNY |Needle (DBXK5-NY11S) £+ (DBXK5-NY11S) HX9
15MH2 300 4 0 [Take up lever shaft (DT-ZN) FRL+ 7 b OT-2N) HX 1
16 |SG 230200 |Take up lever collar(Z12) RiE|m 7 —(212) HX 2
17/SG 230 2 30 |Take up lever spacer(t=6. 1) KFEAAR—H— (£=6. 1) HX 2
18/ KX 23015 2 |Take up lever(ZN multi) KEE(IN< VF) HX9
19 KX 230141 |Take up lever spacer KA R—H— HX8
20 MH2 30 110 |Needle bar stocker (DT-ZN) #B2 by — OT-IN) Hx1
21/A901416 7 |0-ring SS065 0V > 7 $S065 HX18
22{MH 230100 |Needle bar felt(DT-ZN) 87 = b b (DT-2N) HX 1
23|SW2 30000 [Slide block set AFA KTvy sy b HX 1
24|SW230010 [Slide block AFA KTy s |HX1
25|KX 2300 40 [Bearing plate RY Y7 F—k HX1
26 [MH 2 3 00 3 2 |Needle bar base (DT-ZN) 8HHE— 2 (OT-IN) HX 1
27/SW2 30020 |Take up lever stocker FREA byt HX 1
28/|A9011137 |LM-guide(ZN) LMAA K (2N) HX1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 X4 KBTI TR bR MaX4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 REATSENLF M3 X8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 NETGIEHF Y Hax8
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 RERMSHENL b MAX10
55 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X8 RERFRF L HRL L MXB
56 Hex. socket flush screw M3X14 RENMLA Y M3x14
57 Hex. socket bolt M3X35 AERAEA F M3X35
58 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 RERMEL b Mx12
59 Hex. socket bolt M5X12(With washers) RARMEAL b M5X12(EEE SREET)
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 14 ARATFENL ~ MAx14
L5 050311




0LA-3 Needle bar A(Z12)
itEA (21 2)

BEOSH-Z12-BS BEDTHE-Z12-C01 BEDLHE-Z12-C01
BEDRH-Z12-BS

050308



0O4A—3 Needle bar A(Z12) - (H=Head Q' TY)
A (21 2) (H=FEE%).

ITEM L1ST No =~ DESCRIPTION Had QTY NOTE
1/SG 230330 |Slide block a’ssy AGA K70 Y7 Assy HX1
2|RD2 30480 |[Needle bar a ssy #1#£a’ ssy HX12
3{RD 230490 |Needle bar guide YA K HX12
4 RH2304 10 |Needle bar s HX12
5|KV 230040 |Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) B/ R (L, EMA) HX12
6/ HT 2303 30 |Cloth hold set clamp wRxXEy IS T HX12
7/HT 230 26 3 |Washer for set clamp vy VT UTRES HX12
8|SG 230220 [Needle bar spring lower Fag: 2ot HX12
9 /RD 230370 |Cloth hold(Z04) #HF2 (204) HX12
10 |KF 230910 |0-ring(AN6227-5) 0V > (AN6227-5) HX12
11/HT23012O0 |Washer 2.4 VaFaryyiv— 2.4 HX12
12|RH2 304 4 0 |Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) B (7 v 27« LHRIA) HX12
13/ RH2 3046 0 |Needle clamp screw Eadioh S HX12
14/RH2 30450 |Needle clamp(With hook) e (7 v 2 4 HX12
15|FN070011SNY |Needle(DBXK5-NY11S) #f (DBXKS-NY11S) HX12
161SG 230230 |Take up lever spacer(t=6.1) RREAA—H—(1=6. 1) HX 2
17 |KX 230152 |Take up lever (ZN multi) KFE(INVILF) HX12
18 KX 230141 |Take up lever spacer KPR A= — HX10
19IRD2 30201 Take up lever spacer collar KEAR—Y—HF— HX1
20{SG 2300 40 |Needle bar stocker A Lo — HX1
21l1A901416 7 |0-ring SS065 0V &7 85065 H X24
22/SG 230070 |Needle bar base #HHE— 2 HX1
23|SG 230150 |Needle bar felt BT =L+ Hx1
24 (SG 230140 |Take up lever shaft(Z12) KRVY 7 MIID) HX1
25|SG2 30200 |Take up lever collar(Z12) FKfe#ln T —(212) HX 2
26 |SG 230050 {Slide block set ASAL K¥Tvy sy b HX1
271SG 23006 0 [Slide block ATA RTB Yy HX1
281SG 230110 |Bearing plate RFY T e— 1t HX 1
29(SG2304 10 |Take up lever stocker(Z12) KRR by H—(212) HX1
30|SG230390 IMguide(Z12) WA 1 k(212) HX 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 X4 REAFRN T TARAL » FFO MAX4

52 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 AETAFEL T M3X8

53 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 ARERFEDHRY WX 4

54 Truss screw M4 X8 FERE R T RAERY MAXE

55 Hex. socket bolt M3 X35 ARETHFENL b MIX3I5

56 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 RERMEN b MAX12

57 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 AARMFIEDFHY Max8

58 ~ |Hex. socket bolt M4 X10 NERARL b MAX10

59 Hex. socket flush screw M3X14 AEFMLFY M3X14

60 Hex. socket bolt M5X12(With washers) RENFARNL b M5X12 CRIEE NFEE)

61 Hex. socket bolt M4X14 RATAREN N MAx14

L5

050221




OLA-L Needle bar ALZQ)

$HiEA (ZQ)

o~

BEDLHE-ZQ-CO1

BEOSH-ZQ-BS BEDTHE-ZQ-CO1

BEDRH-ZQ-BS

050308



Needle bar A(ZQ)

(H=Head @"TY)

O4A—4
fHEA (Z2Q) (H=8E)

ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION &% Q'TY NOTE
1/ RD2304 80 [Needle bar a’ssy #HHa’ ssy HX15
2/RD2 30490 |Needle bar guide HELA K HX15
3|[RH2 30410 |Needle bar bag: 3 HX15
4|KV 23004 0 |Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) St/ R (L, EmA) HX15
5HT 2 30 3 30 |Cloth hold set clamp it il & A N g HX15
6 HT 2 30 26 3 |Washer for set clamp vty b rSUTREES HX15
7/SG 230220 |[Needle bar spring lower Fag: 0% S S HX15
8 RD 230370 [Cloth hold(ZQ4) IR X (204) HX15
9|KF 230910 |0-ring(AN6227-5) 0Y > 7 (AN6227-5) HX15
I00/HT 2301 20 |Washer 2.4 VaiarUyie— 2.4 H X156
111RH2 304 4 0 |Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) SHiED (7 vy« IEHF ) HX15
12/IRH2 304 6 0 [Needle clamp screw -l HX15
13|RH2304 50 |Needle clamp(With hook) HIEW (7 v 74D HX15
14 |[FNO70011SNY |[Needle (DBXK5-NY11S) #t (DBXK5-NY11S) HX15
15|SL 230070 |Take up lever shaft(ZQ6) KFEL % 7 b (2Q6) HX1
16 |SL 230001 [Slide block set AFAL FTBy sty b HX1
17/SL 230021 |Slide block ARIA KTy HX1
18| RD 2 300 6 0 [Bearing plate R7Yv /A r—h HX1
19 'SL 2300 3 1 |Needle bar base -2 HX1
20SG230200 |Take up lever collar(Z12) EREIH T —(212) HX 2
21{SG 230230 |Take up lever spacer(t=6.1) FREA N —H— (£=6. 1) HX2
221 KX230165 2 |Take up lever (ZN multi) KL (IN=VF) HX15
23|KX 230141 Take up lever spacer KRR A= — HX13
24 RD 230201 |Take up lever spacer collar KRR R — F— HXx1
25|SL 230040 [Needle bar stocker(ZQ6) SR by (2Q6) HX 1
26/A901416 7 [0-ring SS065 0Y > 7 $5065 H X30
27 |SL 2300 80 |Needle bar felt #HEZ7 =V b HX1
28 /SL 230090 Slide block sim AT KTy s h HX 1
29| RV2301 80 |Take up lever stocker KRR by h— HX1
30/SL 230140 |LM-guide(ZQ6) LMA 4 ¥ (2Q6) Hx1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 X4 REFSFTNARL Y RRY MAX4

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 RERMFL b MIXE

53 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 RERMIED XS WX 4

54 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 NERMIEHFK Y X8

55 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 AERELF Mx10

56 Hex. socket flush screw M3X14 RERAFIA Y M3x 14

57 Truss screw M4 X8 FERA N T RPRY MX8

58 Hex. socket bolt M3 X35 NATAHEL b M3 %35

59 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 AERARL F Max12

60 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) REREEN b M5X15 (FEE NRESH)

61 Hex. socket bolt M4X14 RERAEL R MAX 14

050221

L5




0

04B Needle bar B
it B

BEOSH-ZF/ZN/712/70-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q-BS

" BEDYH-Z12/7Q BEDYHE-Z12/ZQ-C BEDTHE-Z12/ZQ-C01 BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C
BEOLH-Z12/2Q

050308



04B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
#tiEB (H=FE%D
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION B5% @7y NOTE
1/SG23017O0 [Driving shaft ERENEY HX'1
2/ RD230150 [Driving shaft bush upper (BEMAX) ERENE T v L= b (BEMAX) HX1
3/IHT 230750 |0il core(30mm) 7 (30mm) HX 1
4/ HT 230471 |Small link pin NI e HX 1
5\ HT 230491 |Link(Small) Yz k) HXx 1
6/HT 230730 |Shim ring(¢ 10 t=0.3) SBYL P (510 1=0.3) HX 1
TIA9012127 [E-ring(¢3) ER Lk B (FEUMED) HX 2
8 |KF 230530 Roller(For take up lever) 2o (RIZA) HX 2
9 HT 230450 |Link roller joint pin Yyrraadaf by HX1
10 HT 230760 |0il core{(8mm) 17 (Bmm) HX1
11JHB 2 30 2 0 0 |Needle bar driving link sHiEsEE ) L HX 1
12/ HT 2 305 10 |[Needle bar driver slide block |BHENEEE T oy HX1
13|SG2301 80 |Link roller joint pin{Large) Yyrzanladfr by (k) HX1.
14/ HT 2 30 4 8 0 |Link(Large) Y (k) HX 1
15{SG 230190 |Washer for joint pin Caf v VAT y e — HX1
16 |1SG 230031 |Cloth hold support slide block [t ib &3 1Ay HX 1
17{SG 230000 |0il receive plate v WmEFIL—F HX1
18/ HT 2 30 34 0 [Cloth hold support rubber IR S =T 4 HX1
19/HT 2 30 29 O |Needle bar beat fixing base B E Bt & HX1
20/ HT 2 305 2 0 |Needle bar driving stopper FHIBIME R b yst— HX1
21|/A901236 8 |Spacer (Roll bush) ARt (BT v 2) HX1
22/RH2 30550 (Shim ring PN/ HX 1
23/ RH2 305 4 0 [Needle bar driver EHEI & HX1
24 |[HT 23 0 2 8.0 |[Needle bar driver pin FHiEME v HX1
25 HT230560 vNeedle bar driver return spring HEME Y F—22T7Y T HX1
26 | A9012415 [Double point screw M6X7(P0.75) WA > R M6 X T (PO, 75) HX 2
27 |S L 230180 [Driving shaft bush(Lower) BBy &= (F) HXx 1
28/ LA2301 40 |Bearing guide RF YL THA KR HX1
29 /SG 230300 [Bearing pin R7YL Iy HX 1
30|{A901006 5 [Ball bearing 686zz =T Y7 68677 HX 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4X10 REFSHEDHFZD MAX10
52 Hex. socket set screw M4X6(With nylon) KREFALIED RS MAX6(F A i)
53 Hex. nut M4 RET M
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With washers) AERNFRN b MX12(EES SREEM)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M3X6 REAMEE L HEA F MIXE
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4(With nylon) RARMIEDRY MX4(FA 0 oh)
57 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5X6 RENRKMRAL b M2.5%6
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15(With washers) RETHARN b WX 15 (EEE NREEH)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4X6(With washers) RATREL b MX6(EES NFEEH)
60 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M4X12 NERA DR (BB5) Max12
L5 040723




04LC Needle bar C
g+ C

1

&
Bz,

52

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/2Q-BS

BEOYH-Z12/ZQ BEDYHE-Z12/ZQ-C
BEDLH-Z12/2ZQ

vBEDTHE—Z12/ZG—CO1 BEDLHE-Z12/Z0Q-C

050308



04cC Needle bar C © (H=Head' Q' TY)
#tiEC (H=E%)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION ®B&4 a'Ty ‘NOTE
1/HT 230590 |Lever pin block Los—ErTays HX1
2|RR 230090 [Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) $HHBERED L /<—% v b (P25. 65) HX1
3[HB230271C|Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set HERH L A —BEC By P AT— HX1
collar
4/RR 2300 80 [Needle bar driving lever (P25.65) SHEERE) L 3— (P25, 65) HX1
5 HB 230361 [Needle roller with retainer (KV8X 11X 10SV2) |4RisaaAt4Hik = o (KV8X 11X 105V2) HX 2
6|HB 230281 C|Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar |HBEHL A \—BELLZT7— HX1
7T|HT 2304 10 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin sHEEB L —EEC HXx 1
8/ HB 23026 1 [Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEERE) L N—EE Y HX1
9HB 230220 C|Needle bar driving lever pin(B) HHHEERE) L N— 1 (B) HX1
10SG23027O0 |Cam guide plate ’ ALHA FPL—} HX 1
11{SG 230210 Cloth hold cam(K3) XA b (K3) HX1
12MK230080C|Cam tap plate HAE y P T L—) HXx1
13{SG 270190 |Thread support a’ ssy HARFFASSY HX 1
MM2 7 0 0 0 O |Thread support a’ ssy(24V) DTHE AARFEASSY (24Y) DTHE H X 1 |DTHE-7Q-C01
14/5G 270050 |Thread support base AR — 2 Hx 1
15/A9014 16 6 |Plug cushion rubber TM-96-6 FIT 7 vrardh ™H96-6 HX1
16 |SG 27006 0 |[Thread support lever RARRF L A— HX1
17|SG 27 00 7 0 {Thread support link RERFY 7 ‘H>< 1]
18|A9012127 Ering(¢3) ERLEHB(FUE 63) HX 2
19(SG2701 20 |Thread support return spring FRIBY £ —1 5k HXx1
20(SG 270110 |Thread support lever pin screw REF LAY HX1
21|KC270101 |Solenoid pin YA REY HX 1
22|A 90560 37 |Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL(With cover) ¥—7Y /A K TDS-KI0SL (/3 —4f) HX1
A905604 2 [Keep solensid(24V) TDS-K10SL-368 ¥—7V /A F(24V) TDS-K10SL-368 H X 1 |DTHE-zQ-C01
51 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(With nylon) REFALEARY MX4(F A 24D
52 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With washers) AARFEL + MX12(EEE AFELM)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RERLMIERAFRD M5X5
54 Hex. nut M6(With spring washer) RET v b M6 (NREEH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 14(With adhesive) FNE TR b Me X 14 (EBEIN)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 (With washers) RARMTL b MXBOFES ASFEEM)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(¥ith washers) RATHRN b M X 15 (FES HSHREEM)
58 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 ABFHIEA XS N5XB
59 Hex. socket bolt M3X6(With washers) RETARNL b MIX6(FESE /SHELH)
60 Hex. nut M4 RAT Y M4
L5 050221




040 Needle bar D
g5 D

BEOSH-ZF/ZN/Z2127Z08-8BS
BEORH-ZF/ZN/Z12/Z0Q-8S

050308



04D Needle bar D (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)

#HED ‘ ' (H=E%) (XIIBEI=L->TRED)
iTEM LIST No | DESCRIPTION #&4% QY NOTE
1|SL 250100 |Upper shaft guard(Needle between 350) s — R (#HE350) H—1 %
2RV 250070 |Arm upper cover T—b kT H HX1
3/SG 230160 |Slide block fixed plate 254 KT ny s BEEA HX 1 [jacaine shipnent remove
4)SU230070 |Slide block holder ATA KT By IR T — : HX 2 |zF
5(SG 230290 |Slide block holder ATA K70y 7 RAT— H X 2 z12/29
6/SG230280|0il save felt WA = b HX 1
7|SL 250080 [Cap cover set HFH/ =y b HX1
8(SG25006 0 |0i]l holder felt WES 7 =)L b HX1
9|SL250090 |Cap cover BT A /8 — HX1
1I0|A901416 8 [Brass rivet ¢ 2X11.5(Brass) HERHEES YNy b ¢2Xx11.5(ERED HX 4
51 Truss screw M5X6 FERM P T RPFY M5X6
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X10 RETAEAL B M5X10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12 REATHENL b MAX12
54 Hex. socket bolt M4X14(With plain washer) |AEREEL L MAx14(LEEH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X14 RENMEL b M4X 14
56 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(With plain washer) |SAARMRL L MaAX15(EEEH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6(With plain washer) RERAENL b MAX6 (EELA)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X25(With washers) FNERMBRNL b WX 25 (FEE /X EEN)

L5 040

=1
L)
=1




Needle bar E(ZF)

SHEE (ZF)

OLE-1

BEOSH-ZF-BS

050308

BEDRH-ZF-BS



O4E—1 Needle bar E(ZF) (H=Head Q' TY) (% Depends on machine type)
BHEE (ZF) (H =FE0) CKITHIEIZ & > TR B)
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION S oY NOTE
1i1SU2500 20 |Head cover upper{Last head) & A 3— L (RAREER) 1
2/SU25001 0 {Head cover upper \h/s—E H-—2
3|SU250000 |Head cover upper (First head) wA—E(TEE) 1
4|SU2400 00 |Thread guard(With ceramic) KA r BT HX1
5/SU2500 40 |Head between cover (P240) ~y KRS (P240) H-1
SU25 0050 |Head between cover (P300) ~y FEH 8= (P300) H-1
6/A901415 4 |Canoe clip(TL-180-2) Primary colors HR—2 Y v 7 (TL-180-2) B 4 XH-4
7TIA9014155 |Washer (TM-147-1) FURETLEAT v ¥x— (TH-147-1) 4XH-4
8/SU2500 30 {Head cover lower @mHS-TF HX1
9|SU2700 31 |Thread support apron a ssy RBRFET 7 0 ASSY HX1
10{SU2 7004 0 |Thread support apron RERF S0 HX1
11{SG 2 7 0 1:4 0O |Thread support apron spacer RERT 70 A= HX 2
12/SG 270000 |Thread support clamp KRR T HX5
13/ HT 2 7 00 6 3 |Thread support clamp set screw AREI T LTI AFY HXS5
141/SG 270180 |Thread support spring RRERE SR ‘ HX5
15|SG 2701 30 {Thread support pin RERFES HX5
16 |SU2 7005 1 |Thread holder spring 7’&11:)‘/*‘% HX1
17|SL 27 00 4 0 |Thread holder spring fixed screw Rk AARERA R Y HX3
51 Pan screw M3 X6 FFERAFRPF Y MIXE
52 Pan sérew M3 X8 FEFERAF UKD M3XEB
53 Truss screw M4X12 FFERI R 7 RARY MAX12
050311

L5




0LE-2 Needle bar E(ZN/Z12/2Q)
HHHEE (ZN/212/2Q)

BEDSH-ZN/Z12/7Q-BS BEDYH-Z12/7Q

BEDRH-ZN/Z12/7Q-BS BEDLH-Z12/7Q 050308



0O4E—2 Needle bar E (ZN/Z12/ZQ) (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
$#BE (ZN/212./2Q) (H=EE40) CXIZMIEIZ L >TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION it ¢y NOTE
1{SW2500 30 |Head betwegn cover (DSH-ZN, P=300) ~ v FRH 73— (DSH-ZN, P=300) 19 %
SG2501 70 |Head between cover(Z12, P=380) ~y FRHA— (212, P=380) 19 %
SG2501 70 [Head between cover(Z12, P=380) ~y FRH3— (212, P=380) 19 %
SG 250150 [Head between cover(Z12, P=520) ~y FRA (212, P=520) 19 %
SG2501 90 Head between cover (CE-mark) Z12, P=520 ~y KFHA /8~ (CEv—2) 712, P=520 19 |
SIL 2500 70 {Head between cover(ZQ, P=350) ~y FM7/3—(2q, P=350) 19 %
SF 250100 [Head between cover(ZQ, P=380) ~y FRH 31— (2Q, P=380) 19 %
SF 2501 20 |Head between cover(ZQ, P=520) ~ v FRY /A~ (2Q, P=520) 19 %
2|SW25000 0 |Head cover(ZN) ~y FAR—(IN) HX1 |2N
SG 250000 |Head cover(Z12) ~y FA—(712) HX 1712
SL 250000 Head cover(ZQ6) ~y FA,5—(206) HX1 |z
3/KX240161 Thread guard(With ceramic) RAEHT (BFAD HX 1 |2N
SG240000 |Thread guard (With ceramic) Kk (FBF) HX1 |z12
RD240271 |Thread guard(With ceranﬁc) KA (BFA) HX 1 |z2Q
4 MH2 701 31 |Thread support apron a’ ssy AARRT 7T L ASSY HX 1 [N
SG2701 70 |Thread suppért apron a’ ssy SRBT P r L ASSY HX 1 (712
SL 270000 |Thread support apron a ssy AR 7 T L ASSY HX1 |ze
5|MH2 70140 |Thread support apron ARFE= T e THx 1|
SG2 70010 |Thread support apron AR T HX 1 |22
SL270010 |Thread support apron AR T oV HX 1 [z@
6|SG2701 40 |Thread support apron spacer AREFL 7o AL~ — I—IX 2
7/SG2701 30 |Thread support pin REHE HX9 |N
HX12 |212
HX15|zq
8|3G 270000 |Thread support clamp RERI T HX 9 |2N
| HX12 [212
HX15 |z
9/HT 27 0 0 6 3 |Thread support clamp set screw RERI T TEARY HX9 [N
H %12 (212
HX15 |z
10|SG 270 1 80 |Thread support spring AR HX 9 N
H X12 712
HX15 |z
11{SG 270150 |Thread holder Sﬁring support Fik ASFHYH—- b HX1 |21z
SL 2700 30 |Thread holder spring support Flb A SR Y R— h HX1 |z
12 MH2 7 01 5 1 |Thread holder spring AT HX1 2§
SG27016 0 |Thread holder spring HLk A SF HX1 |22
SL 2700 20 |Thread holder spring ALk AR HX1 |z
13/{SL 2700 4 0 |Thread holder spring fixed screw P A 3: 05 & HX 2 N
H X 3 {z712/20
51 Pan screw M3 X8 FERMFPHRT M3IXB
52 Truss screw M4 X12 FERS P T ASFY MEX12
L5 050309




- BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z212/70-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
- BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q-8S

BEDYH-Z12/7Q BEDYHE-Z12/Z0-C BEDLHE-Z12/Z0-C
BEOLH-Z12/2Q

050221



(H=Head @' TY)

05 Jump
A (H=FE%D)
ITEM LI1ST No DESCRIPTION S oTY NOTE
1/A9056 0 36 [Rotary solenoid R Y-y L)AL FK HX1
3ER35-35X 3X8X9 MI90386R (ETL) 3ER35-35 X3 XBX9 MI90386R (ETL)
2(SG 23026 0 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HEBA Ny BN TIT Y b HX1
3IHT 2 3 0 2 2 0 |Needle bar stopper ‘ R L 2 HX1
4HT 2306 20 C|Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHHEA by R E HX1 .
5/MN 2300090 [Indication plate ' Y A HX 1 [zF
6|SG230310 [Needle bar indication bolt SRR b HX 1{z12
7IMH2 3016 1 |Indication plate FRS L— HX 1 |2Nv/zQ
8|/RD230250 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket S v A KBTI Ty b HX 1
9HB240020 C|Junp solenoid lever ST A R Li— HX1
10 HB240030 Ci{Jump solenoid lever pin eIV A L=y HX 1
11/HB 24004 1 |Jump eccentric PR a=X L 0 HX 2
12/HB 56 00 8 0 |Solenoid plunger a’ssy SOL7 3 & ¥+ ASSY HX1
13/{HB 56 006 0 |Keep solenoid spring XTIV ) RRATY T HXx1
14 |HB.56 0 2 11 Keep solenoid TDS-KO7A(ETL) %=L )4 I TDS-KOTA(ETL) HX1
15|RV 230050 [Keep solenoid fixed plate =7V A4 RBRATL—F HX1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X8 RAETMEEL FL b Mex8
52 Hex. nut M4 Ay Al
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4X6 RERMNRE LB P MIXE
54 Hex. socket bolt M5X16(With washers) NETHFA b MEX 16 (EEE NREEH)
55 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(With adhesion) |REARMLE®IXY MAX4GEER)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 RERARL b MAX8
57 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With plain washer) |AERMHRLF MAX12Z(FEEH)
(With adhesion) (BEAEHFI)
58 He);. socket bolt M4 X8(With washers) RERMFNL N MXB(FEE NFEESH)
59 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X5(With washers) NE KRR b U2 6X5(TLEE SFERT)
L5 050221




06-1 Thread guide(ZF)
FE (Z2F)

16

15 53
960 | &y i 54 s
7 -3> 56 @
° D g ' o~
N
{.‘ <y g7
18 oF 20

18

BEDSH-ZF-BS

BEDRH-ZF-BS 050308



06—1  Thread guide (ZF) (H=Head Q' TY)
%E (ZF) (H=HE%)
|TEM LIST No DESCRI1IPT- 10N e Ty NOTE
1[SU2400 10 |Tension base a’ ssy(DS-ZF) 7y 2 vfhssy (DS-2F) HX 1
2|SU2400 30 (Tension base cover (DS-ZF) 7 a A8 (DS-2F) HXx1
3/SP2400 80 [Felt(DSH-YF) 7 = | (DSH-YF) HXx1
4|SU2400 20 |Tension base case a’ ssy(DS-ZF) Frva By —R Assy(DS-IF) HX1
5|RR240300 |Tension a’ ssy(DS) HABTASSY (DS) HX5
6 |HT 240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy Sy m kA —AARST HX5
7IRR24051 0 |Thread spring adjusting plate SH SR PEAR HX5
8|RD24015 4 |Dial tension a’ ssy A Y NARBTH HX5
3|SP2400 90 |Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YF) HBASL— k- L (DSH-YF) HX 1
10|SP24010O0 |Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YF) %RBEATL— 1 - T OSH-YF) HX1
11 |RR 240390 |Number label 570 HX1
12(SU 240050 |Sponge rubber (DS-ZF) AR P = A (DS-IF) HXx1
13/SU 2400 40 |Second thread guide plate lower (DS-ZF) BoARBAS L— b (DS-ZF) HX1
14|F A9 99 05 2Hex.nut SM11/64(With washers) AATF Y b SMLL/64(FEE SAEEM)
15 ' KN540510 |Tension wheel nut FrvarRA—nFy b HX5
16|HT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) THRBEHES =T 4 27 (TN) HX3S
17 HT 240180 |SM-nut My b HX5
18|SP240110 |Switch board fixed base (DSH-YF) AA v F BEARBUT L — R (DSH-YF) HX 2
19/EBYO 28 20 (8550 - switch board with thread detection 8550 « SEEHRIRI AA » FER HX1
20EBY 016 27 |H2074 16 needle flat cable(Z12) H2074 16557 F v b r—T7 N (212) HX1
21|SU2400 70 |Tension base bracket * L{DS-ZF) FrivarB—2 - L{DS-IF) HX1
221SU 24006 0 |Tension base bracket * R(DS-ZF) 7y a vB—2 - R(DS-ZF) HX1
51 Truss screw M3X5 FFERE R T APRY MIXE
52 Flush screw M4 X8 +FRMIIF Y MAX8
53 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 ARERMHRL T MZX3
54 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 +E=RAFANES o7 B¥A b MIXS
55 Pan screw M3X4 FFREFUPIEY MIX 4
56 Truss screw M4X10 FERM R T RPRY MAX10
57 Hex. socket bolt M5X 15(With washers) RERMEN b M5X 15 (FEE NFEEM)
L5 040802




06-2 Thread guide(ZN)
HE (ZN)

D
) gl

ke .
D g

- 57

BEOSH-ZN-BS

BEDRH-ZN-BS 050311



06~—2 Thread guide (ZN) (H=Head Q' TY)
#3E (ZN) (H=TFE%0
ITEM LI1ST No DESCRIPTION S E oTY NOTE
1{SW2 4 00 0 1 |Tension box (DSH-ZN) F iz EASSY (DSH-ZN) HX 1
2|RR240280 Felt(DSH-YN) 7 = /b b (DSH-YN) HX1
3/RR240 300 |Tension a’ ssy(DS) AEMFASSY (DS) HX®9
4|HT 240290 |Tension wheel a’ ssy Frira UlRA —MEST HX9
5/RR2405 10 |Thread spring adjusting plate SN SR IHER HX?9
6 RD240 154 [Dial tension a ssy(DS) FA ¥ N RIPFHR0S) HX9
7/IRR240 310 |Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) AENTL— b - ;- (DSH-YN) HX1
8 iRR'Z 4 0 3 2 0 |Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) REATL— b - T (DSH-TN) HXx1
9|SW2400 30 Sponge rubber (DSH-ZN) A = A (DSH-IN) HX1
10|SW2400 2'01 Second thread guide plate 1ow_er(DSH—ZN) HEZAERNT L— k (DSH-IN) HX1
11{RR 24039 0 |Number label EFE57 L HX 1
12| KN5405 10 |Tension wheel nut Frvavrkf—nAFy b HX 9
13|lHT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) FThRgHE Y —F 1 27 (YN) HX9
14 MH 2 40 0 6 O |Tension base case a’ ssy(DT-ZN) Fva By —2A Assy(DT-IN) HX 1
15\ HT240180 |SMnut SMF > b HX9
16 | RR 2403 40 |Tension earth plate (DSH-YN) Friva T —A7 L—h (DSH-YN) HX1
17/IEBYO025 8 0 |8590 « switch board with thread detection 8590 « 9FF AR A4 » FEK HX1
18/ RR 2403 30 |Switch board fixed base ALy FERERbS— R (DS) HX 2
19 /EBYO0 16 27 [H2074 16 needle flat cable(Z12) H2074 1657 F v & —7 1 (212) HXx1
20 {SW2400 10 |Tension base cover (DSH~ZN)} 723 B 23— (DSH-IN) HX 1
21|RR 240250 |Tension base cover (DSH-YN) Fa v~ (DSH-YN) HX 1
22|A906803 2 |FCW clamp(FCH-26) FCW2 7 7 (FC¥-26) HX1
23/MH 2 400 2 1 |Tension base bracket * L (DS-ZN) FrvarEa=2 - LOT-IN) HX1
24 MH24001 1 |Tension base bracket - R(DS-ZN) Frivra rES—2A - R(DT-IN) HX1
51 Truss screw M3 X5 +FERM R T RPERY MIX5
52 Flush screw M4 X8 FERMMAFR Y M4X8
53 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AEF v b MLL/64(EEE <REEA)
54 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 RERSEL - M2X3
55 Pan screw M4 X6 FFERMFAPED MEXE
56 Pan screw M3 X4 FEREFNERT MIX4
57 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 FERASFRESF v 7 BIA b MIXE
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight +FFRAFAREE v 7 BFA b
With flange M3X8 7I Ok E M3X8
59 Truss screw M4X10 FERM R T RAARY MAX10
60 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) RERMSRNL b M5X15(FES NRESM)
L5 050309




06-3 Thread guide(Z12)
FE(Z212)

51

Q)na1%

BEOSH-Z12-BS
BEDRH-Z12-BS

BEDYH-Z12 BEDYHE-Z12-C BEDTHE-Z12-C01 BEDBLHE-Z12-C01
BEDLH-Z12 ’

050308



06—3 Thread guide (Z12) (H=Head Q' TY)
$E (212) (H=E%)
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #a4 o'TY NOTE
1/SG 240030 |Tension base cover (DSH-212) 7 v va »rEH3—(DSH-212) HX1
2/SG 240040 |Upper part thread guide plate(DSH-Z12) LHARAT L— b (DSH-212) HX1
3|RR 240300 [Tension a ssy(DS) HIHFASSY (DS) HX12
4/HT 240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy Frig vRA—AAT HX12
5|RR 240510 |Thread spring adjusting plate SRS R IREEIR HX12
6|RD240154 |Dial tension a ssy FA ¥ VABTE HX12
TIRR240390 |Number label BB H X 1 [DSH, DYHE
8|SG 240050 |Thread guide plate upper (DSH-Z12) HARAT L— b - £(DSH-712) HX1
8!SG24006 0 |Thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) HRE N7 L— b - T(DSH-212) HX1
10{SG 2400 20 |Tension base case a’ ssy(DSH~Z12) FriraEr—3 Assy(DSH-712) HX1
11{SG240 110 |Sponge rubber (DSH-Z12) AR P A (DSH-Z12) HX1
12|SG 2400 70 |Second thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12)  |BZARWNT L — b+ (DSH-712) H X 1 |DSH, DYHE, DLHE
131KN 54 05 1 0 |Tension wheel nut FroariA—Nty b HX12
14|/HT 240101 |Lover thread detection sensor disk(YN) ThigEE =T 4 27 (1N HX12
1I5|EBYO0 2600 (8580 - switch board with thread detection 8580 - 127 $HRIRH A A » FER HX1
I6/EBYO 1627 [H2074 16 needle flat cable(Z12) H2074 16575 v o —7 A (712) H X 1 |DSH, DYHE, DLHE
17|RR 240330 |Switch board fixed base(DS) Ay FEEB—RDS) HX 2
18/HT 2401 8 0 |SMnut SMF vk HX12
191SG 2400 80 {Tension earth plate(DSH-Z12) Fyvia T —AT L— h (DSH-Z12) HXx1
20 |SG 240100 |Tension base bracket + L(DSH-Z12) 7t a fei—X - L(DSH-Z12) HX1
21/A906 8032 |FCW clamp (FCW-26) FC¥2 7 > 7 (FCW-26) HX1
22/RD 240090 |Cord holder ECHR A 55 HX1
23|SG 240090 |Tension base bracket * R(DSH-Z12) Frira rBAR—2 - R(DSH-212) HX1
24|SG 24001 2 |Tension base a’ ssy(DSH-Z12) 7 a &Assy (DSH-212) HX1
25/F A 99 9 05 2Hex.nut SM11/64 (With washers) REF v b MIL/64(PEE SRESH)
51 Flush screw M3 X8 +FRAMAF Y M3X8
52 Truss screw M3X5 FERA BT RNRY MIXE
53 Flush screw M4X8 FERMMARY HEX8
54 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 RATRARN F MZX3 -
55 Pan screw M3 X4 FFERMFFUIR Y MIX4
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 HERAFES 7 BIA b M3XB
57 Pan screw M4 X6 FFEREFUNRY M4XE
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X5 +ERAFEEL v BFA - MIX5
59 Truss screw M4X10 FFERAF F T RAPRY MEX10
60 Hex. socket bolt M5X 15(With washers) FRARMHEL b M5X 16 (PES /X EEN)
61 Truss screw M4 X6 +FERE R T RPRY MAXE

L5

050222




06-4 Thread guide(ZQ)
AE (Z2Q) 7

. Cpo @
o)k

@

17 fiansy

56

~—

BEDT-ZQ-101

BEDT-Z/Q0-501 BEDSH-ZQ-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-8S
BEDRH-ZA-BS

BEDYH-ZQ BEDYHE-ZQ-C BEDTHE-ZQ-CO1 BEDLHE-ZQ-C

BEDLH-ZQ 150308



06—4 Thread guide (ZQ) (H=Head Q' TY)
B (ZQ) (H=FE%D
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION #Hmb oY NOTE
1!RV 24010 0|Felt frame(DSH-ZQ) 7 = R (DSR-20) HXx1
2|RV 24011 0|Felt(DSH-Z@) 7 =/ (DSH-ZQ) HX1
3/RV 2400 20 Thread collar base(DSH-ZQ) #0~— 2 (DSK-2Q) HX1
4|A901 24 3 8|Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) 7 = )b MR REE AN — Hx 2
5|RD24015 4|Dial tension a’ ssy(DS) A Y L ARFFHE(DS) H X 15
6/ RR2405 10 Thread spring adjusting plate FRIB TSR IAEAR HX15
7IHT 240 29 O|Tension wheel a’ssy Frva RA VRS HX15
8|RR 240 30 0O|Tension & ssy(DS) HIHF-ASSY (0S) HX15
9|KN54 051 0|Tension wheel nut Frvarsf =Lty b H X156
10/HT 24010 1|Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) THRBEEY—FT 4 AT (TN HX15
11 HT24018 0 |SM-nut SMF v b HX15
12|RR 2 4 0 3 9 O |Number label EST N H X 1 |DYHE, DSHE, DLHE
13/RV 24001 0|Tension base case a’ ssy(DSH-ZQ) FrvavBr—A Assy(DSH-ZQ) HX 1
14/RV 2400 4 0|Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) AEATL— b - L(DSH-ZQ) HX1
15|RV 24005 0|Thread guide plate lower (DSH-ZQ) HREATL— L+ « T(DSH-ZQ) HX1
16 | RV 24009 1|Sponge rubber (DSH-ZQ) AR v b (DSH-ZQ) HX1
17|RV 24006 2|Second thread guide plate (DSH-ZQ) F2HRERNT L— b (DSH-ZQ) H X 1 |DYHE, DSHE, DLHE
I8/EBYO0 26 1 08560 - switch board with thread detection 8560 + 15 SRR X4 v FEIR HX1
I9/EBYO 16 2 5|H1842 16 needle flat cable H1842 16577 v b r—7 v H X 1 |DYHE, DSHE, DLHE
20/l RR 24 0 3 3 0 |Switch board fixed base ALy FEARBRAL~— 2 (DS) HX2
21|SJ 240010 Tension base cover (DYHE-ZQ) 7 a iR sS— (OYHE-20) Hx 1-1 | Bacepg, for 1st head
SJ 2400 3 0|Tension base cover (DYHE-ZQ) 7y 2 BN~ (DVHE-ZQ) 1|15
22|/A9 0680 3 2|FCW clamp (FCH-26) FOWY 5 7 (FON-26) HX 1|
23RV 2400 8 1|Tension base bracket * L (DSH-ZQ) FriavBri—3R « L(DSH-7Q) HX 1
24|RV 24007 1|Tension base bracket - R(DSH-ZQ) 7y g ra—2 « R(DSH-ZQ) HXx1
25|RV 2401 2 0|Thread collar base a’ ssy(DS-ZQ) # m<— RAssy (DS-ZQ) HX 1
26 |RV 24000 2|Tension base a’ ssy(DSH, DYHE-ZQ) 7% a - BAssy (DSH, DYHE-2Q) HXx1
51 Flush screw M3 X8 +FRELAAY M3XB
52 Truss screw M3X14 FFERM FTRAXY M3IX14
53 Truss screw M3X5 +FERA FTRAPRY MIXS
54 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) ABT o b SMIL/6A(TEES REE)
55 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 AERMEL P M2x3
56 Flush screw M4X8 FFERFLAFY M4X8
57 Pan screw M3 X4 FFERMAF IR Y U3 x4
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 +$7‘(H9"<5E5’ v 7 BSA b M3IX8
59 Hex.nut M4 I ‘ ABEF b Me 1
60 Truss screw M4 X10 , FERM R T RNERY MAX10
61 Hex. socket bolt M5X 15 (With wéshers) REFRAHRL b M5X 15 (EEE, AR ELA)

L5(G5)

050222




07-1 Color change(ZF/ZN/Z12)
Bz (ZF/ZN/SZ 1 2)

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q-BS
BEORH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q-BS

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS

66

~ 350308




07-—1 Color change (ZF/ZN/Z12) (% Depends on machine type)
az (ZF/ZN/212) CKIEMIBIZ & > TRE )
ITEM L1ST No. _ " DESCRIPTION #&% QTY NOTE
1!SG 330231 |Color change a’ ssy for slide(12 needle) 254 FRAGHEIASSY(127) 1 -
2(SG33016 1 |Color change cover (Upper) BEx b (k) 1
3|SG330140 Sensor dock Er¥—Fys 1
41SG 330110 |Connecting block EETO Y 1
5/KX 330160 |Connecting collar shaft HiE = ol ‘ 6
6|A901006 3 Bearing MR105ZZ (NSK) I=F 2 7EE#EYS MRI052Z (NSK) 6
71A9012127 [Ering ¢3 EBY S BUE ¢3 6
8[SG3301 20 |LM base plate LM_—R S L— b 1
91KX 230170 |Joint block PEERAVA:-P ¥ 1
10/SG330100 LM guide MAA K 1
111A9 053079 |Lock sensor cable Z type vy b= —FNIHE 1
12|EBYO0O 1623|3770 needle positioner board(ZN) 3770 =— RFAHE Iy 2 TR (ZN) 1
13]{A901220 8 |Spacer(Roll bush) ¢5X4L AR—Y— (BT v irz) ¢5X4L 5
14|SG 3301 31 [Board fixed base FEARBAA— R 1
15/A9 06509 2 [Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 L= T L% — 4 — 3RT10GB-AUL-E4 1
16 |[A906 510 6 |Gear head 3GB18K-D5 ¥¥~y F 36B18K-D5 1
17/SG 3 3006 0 |[Color change base akx s 1
18|/A9 01000 4 |Bearing 6003ZZ R7 Y7 600372 2
191SG 330070 |Color change cam Bl A 1
20|SG 3300 80 |Bearing hold collar R7Y o IR AT — 1
211{SG 330090 |[Color change side plate @A FFAL—F 1
22|A 90600 63 |Photo micro sensor EE-SX672A T PART + heA 7 n¥ o t— BE-5X672A 1
231SG 330151 |Rotation sensor dock &gt —Fy s 1
24|SG3301 71 |Color change cover (Lower) B I8 (TF) 1
25|SG 3301 80 |Color change connecting shaft (For Z12/V300) |&a%iEszsi (212/V300/4) 1%
SG 3300 30 |Color change connecting shaft (For Z12/V500) |fagdfbih (212/V50058) 1 [
‘ 26 SG3300 20 |Connecting rod right EhEa vy FE 1%
27(SG3300 10 [Connecting rod ET K 2 |
281SG 330040 [Rod joint ¢6 vy KaAr b 2
51 Truss screw M4 X8 FFERAF R T AMRY MEXB
52 Hex. socket bolt M6X35(With washers) REFRHENL b M6 X35 (ELEE SREEM
53 Hex. socket bolt M3X10(With washers) RARMENL b MIX10(CEES SREEM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M3X14(With washers) AREFMAENL  M3X14(FEBE SRELM)
55 Hex. nut M6 RNETy M
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) RENFANL b M5X15 (L SREEMN)
57 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 RARARNF M3X10
58 Truss screw M3X8 FERM R T RARY MIX8
59 Pan screw M5X50(With plain washer) FERMNFUIF Y M5X 50 (FEELA)
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 FRATABENL - M4X6
61 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 AAERAIEAF Y M5X10
62 Hex. socket set screw M6X5 AEREIEX KT M6 X5
63 Hex. nut M5 RET Y R M5
64 Hex. socket bolt M5X30 RAREHRNL - M5X 30
65 Hex. socket bolt M5X20(With spring washer) REFAENL b M5 X 20 (VSREEEH)
66 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RERARNL b MEX 25 (FES HSHEEM)
67 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 AT N MEX12
L5 050222




07-2 Color change(ZQ)
Bz (ZQ) B

BEOSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q-BS
BEORH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q-BS

BEDSHE-Z0-BS » | o @f%@ A

Qo

w

pud
o
o

050308



07—2 Color change (ZQ)

iz (Z2Q)

(3¢ Depends on machine type)
(XIEWIBIZ k> TRE D)

ITEM L1ST No.

DESCRIPTION

Has

Ty

NOTE

1/]SG330053

Color change a’ ssy for slide(l5 needle)

AT A FRBHEZASSY(156%)

22 A906006 3

Photo micro sensor EE-SX672A

Ty TRET + <A 7 ot Y— EE-SX672A

23|SG330151

Rotation sensor dock

B&Erod—Fy

24|8SG330171

Color change cover (Lower)

BB A3 (T)

25|/SG 330180 [Color change connecting shaft (For Z12/V300) |&5#8a(212/V3008)
SG 3300 30 {Color change connecting shaft (For Z12/V500) |-&&@#8 (Z12/V500H)

26 [SG 3300 20 {Connecting rod right EiEo v RE

27{SG3300 10 |Connecting rod oy K

1
2/SG33016 1 |Color change cover (Upper) Bz H5— (L) 1
3[|SG330140 sensor dock Trd—Fy 2 1
4/SG 330110 |Connecting block w7 ey s 1
5|KX 33016 0 |Connecting collar shaft Hig ook 6
6|A901006 3 |Bearing MR105ZZ (NSK) 2=F 2 7EHT Y MRI052Z (NSK) 6
7/1A9012127 [Ering ¢3 ERY LT BRUME ¢3 6
8/SG330120 |LM base plate =2 L= 1
91KX 230170 |Joint block JafrhTuy s 1
10({SG330100 |LM guide WAL R 1
11{A905 30789 [Lock sensor cable Z type gy sy Y—r—TNIA 1
12|EBYO0 1650 [Needle positioner board(For BEMAX) =— kRO Y 3 +—FEIR (BEMAXAD) 1
13/A901 220 8 |Spacer(Roll bush) ¢5X4L A—G— (BT yira) ¢5XAL 5
14/SG 330131 |Board fixed base EFRA -2 1
1I5/A906 510 4 |Reversible motor JRKI5GN-AW-E1 L= T e —H — 3RK15GN-AW-EL 1
16 |[A906 5116 |Gear head 3GN18K-D12 F¥~y F 36NI8K-D12 1
17|SG 33006 0 {Color change base BHBEXLE 1
18|A90100 04 Bearing 600322 _RT7 Y7 600377 2
191SG 330270 |Color change cam(15W) @i b (15W) 1
20{SG 3300 80 |Bearing hold collar N7 Y@z T— 1
211SG 3300 90 |Color change side plate BWYA FTL— b 1

1

1

1

1%

1 b

1 13

2 |%

2

281SG330040

Rod joint ¢6

By R¥aA b ob

51 Truss screw M4 X8 +FERE P T RAKRD MAxB

52 Hex. socket bolt M6X35(With washers) RANERL b M6x 35 EEES ~REEM)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3X10(With washers) RETRL - M3IX10(FEE ASREEM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M3X14(With washers) RERMENL b M3X14(FEE HSFEESMH)
55 Hex. nut M6 REF v b M

56 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) REFHTEL L M5 X 15 (FRES SRESHD)
57 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 AARMNFRL b M3X10

58 Truss screw M3X8 FFERM P T RPERY M3IXE

59 Pan screw M5X50(With plain washer) FFERAF MR Y M5 X 50 (CEEER)

60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 REREFEL P MEX6

61 Hex. socket set screw M6X10 ARERAFEA R Y M5 %10

62 Hex. socket set screw M6 X5 RARFMEARS M6XS

63 Hex. nut M5 NEF Y b M

64 Hex. socket bolt M5X30 FRETUFHENL b M5:230

65 Hex. socket bolt M5X20(With spring washer) |[REARFEAL P M5 =20 (SREES)

66 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) ABAKKA b MEx25 (B ARERH)
67 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 AAERGEL P Max12

L5 : 040728




08A Drive A

FXEA

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS

050308

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/ZQ-BS



08A Drive A ‘ (3% Depends on machine type)

EEENA CKIZRAEIS & > TR D)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% @Y NOTE
1|RR2501 21 [Belt cover front(For large bridge) DSH A kB A—BI(RT Y v P HB) DSH 1
2IRR2501 90 [Belt cover back(DSH, 300 bridge) AL b A 81k (DSH, 3004) 1
3|SG 330000 {Shaft mogol & cover (DSH-Z12, P=300/500) e 7 b T AL S (DSH-212, P=300/500) 1
41A902019 3 |Ribstar belt (4PK-1250) Y 7R EF =k (4PK-1250) 1
5|KN3136 71 |Rotary angle label (A) EEA T~ (A) 1
6 RR31000O0 [Drive pulley ¢152.2(DS) EREN S — U — ¢ 152. 2(DS) 1
7/HV310050 Key(Side round) 6X6X35 F—(HH) 6X6X35 1
8RN310000C|Upper shaft ¢ 20(Gear box) FEo20(XT Ry I R) 1
9/HB 310260 {Key both round 6X6X30 F—FEHR 6X6X30 1

10|{HV 310110 |Angle gauge B BT 1
11{A9011 240 |Bearing unit (For upper shaft) WgFomy b (A 1

12/ KN310010 Motor pulley $48.6 T—F—T—V— $48.6 1
13|HV3101 20 Motor IK-FBK8-4P-0. 75Kw VF3 %— 45— IK-FBKS-4P-0. T5Kkw VF3 1 |sose thon 20 heads

A906510 1 |Motor with brake FCKBS8-4P-0. 75kw-VF3 7 L4 € — 5 —FOKBS8~4P-0. T5kw~VF3 1 [Zagmade min
RR 310080 Motor with brake IK-FCKBS8-4P-1.5Kw VF3 7 L—F¥ftE—4 — IK-FCKBS8-4P-1. 5Kw VF3 1 ggT:E

14|RF 510090 |Brake motor connect cable T—FE—F R —T N 1 ggﬂ—gfjﬁ min.
15iRJ 2501 6 0 |Motor fan cover T=F =T 7 A= (UBHA) 1

16 |RR3 10010 Motor base(DS) F— 2 (DS) 1

17|RR 3100 20 |Motor base plate(DS) Fmf —_— 27 L— k(DS) 1

18 HB 310070 |Timing pulley(84-23) A T —Y —(8M-23) 1
19(A9013069 N coupling N-20-20 N v 7Y T N-20-20 2

20| RN 320010 |Upper shaft connecting shaft (¢ 20X3700) LERER T v 7 N ($20X3700) 2

21 ' RR 250270 |Bearing unit cover o=y b — 1

22 RR 310090 |Bearing unit (UCFL305-20M, SC) #ipk == » b (UCFL305-20M, SC) 1

51 Truss screw M6X8 FERM T AFY M6 X8

52 Hex. socket bolt M6X18 RAREHEL - M6x 18

53 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 AETUFEAL b MEX15

54 Hex. socket bolt M10X25(With spring washer) |R&RMAE/L b M10X25 (SRELH)

55 Truss screw M4 X8 +FEREFFAKRY MEX8

56 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 RETATHEN b MBX25

57 Hex. nut M6 (With plain washer) REFY b M6 (R

58 Hex. socket bolt M6X65 REARRL - M6 %65

59 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(With plain washer) [SNARMEA M6x20(FEEM)

60 Hex. socket bolt M8X35 FREREFFEL - M8 X35

61 Truss screw M5X10 FERAFTFRARY M5X10

62 Truss screw M5X12 +FERE T APRY M5X12

LS 040727




08B Drive B
FXEnB

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/ZQ-8BS

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/Z0-BS 050308



o8B Drive B (3% Depends on machine type)
EXE B (KIEHTEIZ & > TRE )
ITEM L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION #&24 QY NOTE
1{RR 310040 {Idler plate(DS) TA KFT7—7L—}(DS) 1
2|RR 3100 30 |Idler pulley bracket(DS) TARF—F—~YTF% v b DS) 1
3/A9011 238 [Bearing unit (For lower shaft) o=y b (FEE) 1
4|/RR 2500 80 |Gear box cover(DS) RT7 Ry 7R H5—(DS) 1
5|RJ 310060 |Idler shaft TA KT8 1
6/A90201 31 |Timing belt(25058M760) ZA T FAUL | (25088M760) 1
7/HB 310080 |Idler pulley ¢65 TARF—=F—=U— $65 1
8/A901206 8 |Cring(For shaft ¢ 15) CRUEYE (§0H ¢ 15) 1
9/HB3 10070 [Timing pulley(8M-23) FA L YT —(8M-23) 1
10/ HV3100 70 [Key both round 6 X6X47 A 6X6X47 1
11/[RJ310010 Cilower shaft(Gear box) F#(XTHEy s R) 1
12|A9011 239 |Bearing unit (For lower shaft) #go=y b (FEA) 1
13/ HP 321100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling TEEREL Y 7 2
14  HB 3 200 7 0 |Connecting shaft 15X3300 EhEL % 7 b 15X3300 2
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 15(With washers) NERMSFEN b M6 X165 (FEE S REEN)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6X40 RETHRAL b M6 x40 (&4 )
53 Hex. nut M6 NETy M6
54 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) ARERMNRNL b MBX25(EES HSREEM)
55 Truss screw M5X8 4 FFRET M5X8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 FRERMEL N M6X15
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X18 RATAFEL b M6x18
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 REFRAREL ~ M6x20
050222

H6




.
¢
\ 0\
W\ O
WA\
) 758
N e
W W
/
\
X
)

\
\ 4 A
WA YOS\
/4 '(UL”Mm

\ ‘ 4
N\ 4\
0)

N -
X

A\
9 \

H—airry)

57
<)

o O /

10A  Pantograph drive A

Va

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/Z7Q-BS

BEDXH-YN/YS-B  BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS



T0A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail Q TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
BEEBIA (REHABL—LE)  CKIIBBICL>TRED)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #&R%& QY NOTE
1 {1GRV20350350DH2 |Pantograph frame a’ ssy He7 L— LASSY 1 |
(DSHZQB20S 600 X 350/350) (DSHZQB20S 600 X 350,/350)
2|RR 730220 |Felt{30X20X3T) 7 = /b b (30X 20X 3T) RX2+4 %
3|KN480420580 |Guide rail A(580L) 2@ L — /LA (580L) 4 1%
4|KF 730500 |Truss screw SM11/64X10.5 FERM F T APKY SMIL/64X10. 6
5/RR7 30010 |V-guide bearing base a’ ssy(Upper) VIBENT Y o SR AASSY (L) 3
6| RR730050 [V-guide bearing hold base VEBEIRT U v FEER—2R 3
7IRR 7300 20 [V-guide bearing base a’ ssy(Lower) VIBENT U o & — ZASSY (F) 3
8RR 730000 |V-sub pantograph frame (600ST) VH T T L— A (600ST) 1 [%
9RR730031 C|V-sub pantograph frame cap Vo avd AV 4 2
10{RJ48017B6 0 |H-guide cover (600ST) HER A /39— (600ST) RX 1%
11IRJ 2500 30 |[H-guide servise cover HERY— R B 8— RX1
12|RF 4804 71 {H-guide rear cover HER Y ¥/ 8— RX1
13|RJ48018B350 |V-guide cover (350ST) VERP9 7 23— (350ST) A
14/RJ 250040 |V-guide servise cover(Front) VERY—E 2 H3— (5] 1
15/RR250 200 |V-guide servise cover{Rear) VERY—E R 03— (1) 1
16 |A901416 0 |Locking holl plug LHP-0500 oy *v S R—NT77 S LHP-0500 4
17/A901 2428 [Volume nut (M6, T2) WY =—hJ b M6, T2) 130 %
18'RR7 3006 1 |Caulking nut AYAFy b 130 |%
19|KF 730750 |Clip(300L) 7 Y v 7 (300L) 50 |x
51 Hex. socket button bolt M6 X6 NERMELHAF MEXE
(With plain washer) (ERESH)
52 Flush screw M4X12 +FERF LAY Mex12
(With toothed lock washer) (T ILEEE )
53 Hex. socket button bolt M5X12 RATSRS B+ M5x12
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5X12 REBFRNT I OB b M5X12
55 Hex. socket flush screw M5X12 NERMINFY M5X12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X18(With washers) RBTHEAL b M5X18(EES /SREEHMH)
57 Flush screw M4 X8(Under cut) +ERMFIIFRYS MXS(TLF—Hy )
58 Rag nut (C) M4 BEFY RO M
L5 040728




10B Pantograph drive B

—

EE® B

Ta]

~N

@=13032

4

1333 r_'.M ,v«

EOSH-ZF/ZN/Z12170-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70Q-BS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS- BEDXH-YN/YS-B



10B Pantogréph drive B (R=H-direction rail @ TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
FEREN B (REHBAL—LE)  CKIIWEICE>TREB)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE

1/RR 4704 20 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(1650L)  |H&SEELERES + 7 b (1650L) 1 %

2/ HH4 819 3 2 |Pulse motor coupling PNARE—F—=Hy TY T 1

3/HH4 8 1 9 7 0 [Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RN AT—F—EE v T M AT— RX2

4|RF 480009 2 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy(L) |#BEE)— U —HRAHEASSY (L) RX1

5/RR480150 |Pantograph drive pulley shaft(¢ 15X186) HEREY 7 — U — v 7 k(15X 186) RX1

6 | HH4 81980 |Clamping ¢ 19 619 Blvr57 RX1

7IRF 480101 |Pantograph drive pulley rear (¥=50) HEFEY 7 — U — % (W=50) RX1

8I/RJ 480080 |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision HEREN S — Y —ALBRA ST — RX1

collar

9/RF 48008 2 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy(R) |#EEBY — U —HUAfEASSY (R) RX1

10|/RJ 4800 31 |[Hroller base(Rear) HE— 5 —~—2 (4) RXx1

11/RR 4 8 0 0 8 0 |Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7 Y — 2301 h (B500-S5M) RX 1|

12/RJ 4500 21 |Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy =Xy VAT T 7 v bASSY 1

13|RF 48026 1 |Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BA IV TN MEET v 7 (H=50) RX2
14RJ480051C|{Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) HET—Y—BHT 57y R (L) RX 1
15/A9012052 [Ering ¢10 EBLE AfR 610 RX1
16|/A901007O0 |Thrust washer AFGRPTyUr— RX1
17/RJ48006 1 Ci|Timing pulley shaft WES—VU— T b RX1

18 RF 480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HEREh T — Y — B (W=50) RX1

19|RJ 4800 70 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar BT — Y —(LBRA LT — RX1
20[RJ480041C|Tining pulley fixing bracket (R) HBF Y —BRAT T 7y MR RX1

21/lRF 480360 H-side LM guide (L=700) HELMA A K (L=700) RX 1|
22[RR48016A60|H-guide rail base(600ST) HEP L — L £ (600ST) R— 1 [Gepe for last rail

RR48017A60 |H-guide rail base(600ST) last rail HEEPA L—/v £ (B00ST) BAMHS 1 [fasrrail

23/RR4 50000 |[0rigin point sensor a ssy L o —ASSY 1
24|RF450041 |Origin point sensor fixed nut BREEr—BAF o b 1

25/ RR4500 10 [Origin point sensor bracket BEvEy4—7F 7y b 1

26 |[A9 05 20 31 |Magnet proximity switch(MH-601AM) |BERIERER A v F MH-601AM) 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 18 AEFHFA b X 18

52 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RERFIEARY M5X8

53 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) RETARNL b W6 x22 (PSR /SHEL)

54 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RARAARL b M6x25 (EEE /S REEH)

55 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 RETRFREL - MIX8

56 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 RERMHRNL L M3X15

57 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) REFRERNL b MaX 12 (SREEH)

58 Hex. nut M6 NET v b M6

59 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RATHREL B M6 X20

60 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 RETATENL N MG X 45

61 Hex. socket bolt M6X6 REFAEL L M6x6 .

62 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) SUS ARERMENL F MXSCRES HSRESM) SIS

63 Truss screw M3X 12(SUS) FERA BT RAKS MIXIZ(SUS)

64 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) RARFEN b MBX30(FEE HNRESM)

65 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) RERMENL b MEX 25 (RS ~REEH)

H6

050223




1

O

7\ f

)

C Pantograph drive C g " v
e 51

1

51

)

S "E

iy RN«
X - o
: “ N
l " ANy N =
i \jj @,‘ S
1
58 '

o]
oS
&

S N
BEUOSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7ZQ-BS BEDYH-712/ZQ

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/ZQ-BS BEDLH-Z12/ZQ \\ 650368



10C Pantograph drive C (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type) -
¥rEREN C (R=EHEAL—LE)  KEBEICE->TRED)
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1|[RJ48009B60 |Hmember connection channel (600ST) HA v oS— R F 4 2 RV (600ST) RX 1%
2/RR4 80270 |Hroller base(Front) HE—5 —~—2 (F) RX1
3/ RR48026 0 [Guide bearing pin a ssy BENST Y o 7 &L ASSY RX1
4/RR 460010 |H-pantograph stopper block BT oy RX1
5 RR46 0000 C|{Pantograph stopper base HelE A -2 RX1
6 [RR48023A60G |LM guide(600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH LMA A I (600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH R X 1|%
7|IRR48024A60 H-guide rail base(600ST) HZEPY L—L~— Z (600ST) RX1 |x
8/RJ4801 10 |Guide bearing pin a’ ssy(H-back) BENST Y L Z U ASSY (HH) RX1
9/RJ 480121 |Guide bearing base a’ ssy(H-back) FBBNST Y L N — RASSY (H 1) RX1
10 [WW 4 8 0 0 2 O |Connecting channel roller (BELM) EREF v > F A7 —F — (BELM) RX1
11/A9012426 [Ering ¢4 ERLE AR 04 RX2
12 {WW 4 8 0 0 3 0 |Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM) EREF v > XA 0 —F —Bk (BELM) RX1
13]RR48006 1 |Guide roller bracket HA ka—5—7F 7y b RX1
51 Flush screw M4 X8 (Under cut) FFERMIARY MXB(T & —H v })
52 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 AETUTHEA F M4X10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 RERMREL b MEX6
54 Hex. socket set screw M5X6(Double point) RERMIEA R MSXE(FTARA 2 B)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12 RERFFNL F Max12
56 Pierce screw ¢5X23 F+ERHETREAR $5X23
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15(With washers) KA b MAX15(FEE SREET)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X 15(With washers) RETERAL b Mo X 15(FEE NREET)
HE 031212




100  Pantograph drive D
EEEND

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEOSH-ZF/IN/Z12/7Q0-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q-8BS

050308



10D Pantograph drive D
#EEE) D
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE
1IRR250001 |H-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH,H |[H#:EE@h= =y k. <— (k) DSH H 1
2/[RR320041 (Clamp BlYysrsv7 2
3/RF 490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) |[HEE&NTF—U— KX(+7 M) 1
4/RF49006 1 |Timing belt(B500S5M450) F A 2271 b (B500SEMA50) 1
5|RF 4 900 80 Motor pulley connecting coupling T —T—VERD Yy TI T 1
6 | RR25001 1 [Hpantograph drive unit cover(Lower)DSH HEEEE®) = = & -+ 23— (F) DSH 1
7|RF 490000 |AC servo motor(TS4514) ACY— T — 5 —(154514) 1
8/RF 490021 [Motor bracket (H-side) v T=F—=T Ty HAD 1
9|/RF 49005 1 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) |#E&H7—VY— /A (T—&—{) 1
10]AS 010056 |Needle bearing Z— RART Y F 1
11/KR 48 010 0 |Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar HEREY S — U —EE A h T — 1
12|RR 470010 |H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(1080L). |H#EEShidfts v~ » (1080L) 1 |YN/YS
RR 4 7006 0 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(750L) |H#:ER@hERE < + 7 » (750L) 1 |2F/78/712/29
13/HH4 8 19 3 2 [Pulse motor coupling NNAT—=B—=T gy T Y 2
14|A9011240 BearingA unit (UCFL204) Ey% o= b (UCFL204) 2
15|RF 490011 |Bearing bracket BES57y b 1
16 RF490071 [Pulley shaft F—Y—y Tk 1
17 Truss screw’M5X8 FERN R T ANRY M5 X8
18 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 ARERERL - M6%20
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X16 ARERFFBA F M5X 16
20 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 RARMHRL b M6 X 25
21 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) RERMEL b MBX 30 (FEREE RELM)
22 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 REFTAIEAR Y M5X10
23 Hex. nut M8 RETF v M8
24 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RATARA b M5x18
25 Hex. socket bolt M6X35(With washers) NRETERN - M6 X35 (FESE SRELN)
26 Hex. socket bolt M8X35(With washers) RATH BN - M8 X35 (EEE /SHELNM)
27 Hex. bolt M8X55(With plain washer) NERNL R MBX 55 (ERESH)
28 RR4 70000 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (L=275) |B#:ERSnEsts + 7 k(L=275) 1 |N/Ys
RR 4 7 00 30 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(556L) |HErshiEsts + 7 b (556L) 1 |zF/2N/212/7Q
H6 050223




T0E Pantograph drive E
YELENE

[}

. IS
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDSH-ZF /ZN/712/70-BS | ~ ~
BEDRH-ZF /ZN/Z12/20-85S TS N




1 OE. Pantograph drive E

(3% Depends on machine type)

BEESHE CKIZHWIBIZ & > TREZ)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Y NOTE
1[RJ48006 1C|Timing pulley shaft WEVS—Y—v v 7 b 1
2/RJ480070 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar BT — Y —BRANT— 1
3|RF 480140 |Pantograph drive pulley front (¥=50) BT — Y — Fi(W=50) 1
4/A90100 70 |Thrust washer AFTAID yx—
5|A901205 2 |E-ring ¢ 10 ERIEABR ¢10 1
6 RJ480152 |V-roller base Ve —F =~ 1
7TIRJ 450021 |Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy 27Xy NRIFT T4 o FASSY 1
8RR 4800 80 [Free span belt (B500-S5M) T Y =Rl b (B500-55M) 1 %
9/ RF48026 1 [Timing belt hold rack(V{ZSO) BA TR MBLT v J (W=50) 2
10/ HH4 81980 |Clamping ¢ 19 619 B9 7507 1
11/RF 480101 |Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) REREY S — U — % (W=50) 1
12|/RJ 4800 80 [Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision HEEE T — ) — (B A S T — 1
collar

13|RF 480370 |V-side LM guide (L=600) VIILMA A F (L=600) 1 %
14 RJ480051C|Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) BTV —BMTT5 vy F L) 1
15|RR48018A500 |V-guide rail base F(500ST) VERL—/ L8 (5008T) 1 %
16 RJ 48004 1C|Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) RBDT—V—BHT T vk (R) 1
1TIRR 450000 |0rigin point sensor a’ ssy s L —ASSY 1
18/RF45004 1 |0rigin point sensor fixed nut RE¥r4—Bftsy b 1
19/\RR4500 10 |[Origin point sensor bracket BEE =757y b 1

20 {A90520 31 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) HEKIEEIEER A v F (MB-601AM) 1
21/RJ 480190 |V-pantograph drive pulley shaft VIERB) S — )~ 7 b 1

22 HH4 81970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar NNVRE—F—BE % T P HT— 2
23|RF 4800 8 2 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy (R #:ERE) " — U —EAHEASSY (R) 1
24|RF 48009 2 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy(L)#E88)7— ¥ —Eui 2455 (L) 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 RERMFHEL b M3X15

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 RERMRL T M3X8

53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) [RBRMFEL ; MAX12(SRELH)

54 Hex. nut M6 AET v M6

55 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RERMHRNL R M6X20

56 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 NETUHRNL + M5X18

57 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) RERMTN & M6X 22 (FEE SHEE)

58 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 AERMTNL  M6X45

59 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 REREHEL - MAx8

60 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) SUS REARMENL b MIXE(EEE SHEEM) SIS

61 Truss screw M3X12(SUS) HERM DS 2NRT M3X 12(SUS)

62 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) NARMRN b M6 x25 (EEE SRESM)

63 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 NERFEARY M5 X8

64 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) RARMEN b MBX30(EEE NALEEH)

H6 050223




BS

BEORM-ZF/ZN/Z12/17Q-BS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS  BEDSH-ZF/ZIN/Z12/10-

10F Pantograph drive F




10F Pantograph drive F (3% Depends on machine type)
RERBF (KIFHBITE > TREB)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1IRJ48006 1C|Timing pulley shaft BT~V — v 7 b 1
2|RJ 480070 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar WBT— U —BRANT— 1
3|RF 480140 |Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HEREY T — U — A (W=50) 1
4/A90100 70 |Thrust washer RATAIT v —
5/A9012052 Ering ¢10 ERLLEABR ¢10 1
6| RJ48015 2 V-roller base VI —F =2 1
7TIRR4 80080 [Free span belt(BSOO—SSM) 7 U — R824 b (B500-55M) 1%
8 RF48026 1 |Timing belt hold rack{(W=50) FA LT MRET v 7 (W=50) 2
9/HH4 81980 |Clamping ¢ 19 619 Blo s 57 1
10|RF 480101 |Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) HEREN T — U — 1% (W=50) 1
11|RJ 48 00 8 0 |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision |M:5E®)7—V—(IBHRAIT— 1
collar
12|RF 480370 V-side LM guide(L=600) VIILMA A K (L=600) 1%
13[RJ 480051 C|Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) ABT—V—BHTZ 5o P 1
14 RR48019A500 |V-guide rail base F(500ST) center VEW L —/rt4% (500ST) CENTER 1 |%
15 RJ 48004 1C|Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) ABT—V BT Tr o FR) 1
16 | HH4 8 19 7 O |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar NVRET—F—HBRE X7 b ITF— 2
17|RF 4 8 00 8 2 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy(R)%8E8)7"— 1 —Eu4t&2ASSY (R) 1
18/RJ 48016 0 |V-guide rail base fixing bracket VRRL—LVEERNT S5 o b 4
19 RF 48009 2 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy (L]#:5E87— Y —EASASSY (L) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 AETARAL T M3X15
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12(With spring washer) |AARAHEAL P MEX12(SREEH)
53 Hex. nut M6 NEF v+ M6
54 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RERAFHRL - M6x20
55 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 NERMARL M M5X18
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) ARATAHEL b M6X 22 (EEE SFELHH)
- 57 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 REFRABEL R M6%x45
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RATKHENLF Max3
59 | Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RATAHRN b M6X 25 (EHEE NRESH)
60 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RERMLEARY M5X8
61 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) NETRARA b MBX 25 (EfEE NRELA)
H6 050223




106G Pantograph drive G

51

050308

BEOSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q8-BS

BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS



10G Pantograph drive G
BEREN G

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #HRB QY NOTE
1/RR2500 21 |V-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper)DSH,V |V&EREi==y } % <—(L)DSH,V 1
2|HH 4.8 19 3 2 |Pulse motor coupling PVAE—E—Hr g TP Y P 1
3/IRF4900 71 |Pulley shaft F—Y—vx7 b 1
4/A9011240 |Bearing unit(UCFL204) #% == v b (UCFLZ04) 2
5IRF4900 11 [Bearing bracket WISy b 1
6| RR32004 1 |Clamp BV 707 2
7/RF49006 1 Timing belt (B500S5M450) FA4 T2 F L b (B5O0SEMA50) 1
8|/ RF 490041 |Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) [|HEE®IZ—U— K(i %7 M) 1
9|RF 490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling T—F—T—VERD TS 1
10/RF 490000 JAC servo motor(TS4514) ACH—HE—F —(T54514) 1
11/{RF 4900 21 |Motor bracket (H-side) ET—E—T 5y NHAD 1
12|RF 4900 5 1 |Pantograph drive pulley small Motor side) [|HEE®HT—VU— /(=—&—M) 1
13|A901005 6 |[Needle bearing Z— AT Y 1
14 /KR 4 8 010 0 |Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar TEREY T — U — T — 1
15} RR2 5001 1 [Hpantograph drive unit cover (Lower)DSH H#vEREh = » b H3— (F)DSH 1
16 | RJ 2501 30 [Bridge cover stay TV vy PHIN—=RF— 2
17T|IRR 250210 {Bridge cover(DSH, 300 bridge) 7Y v A5~ (DSH, 3004) 1
51 Truss screw M5X8 FERAE T RAFT U5X8

52 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18 RERARL - M5x18

53 Hex. socket bolt M6X30(With washers) RARMSHEL b M6X30(EEE SFEEM)

54 Hex. socket bolt M8X35(With washers) RATERN - M8 %35 (M /SREEM)

55 Hex. bolt M8X55(Fith plain washer) RBEA b UB X 55 (THEAH)

56 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RETUFHEAL - M6 X 20

57 Hex. socket bolt M5X 16 RENABRA N M5x16

58 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) REATMFENL b M6x25(ELEE /S REEN)

59 Hex. nut M8 RET v kM

60 Hex, socket set screw M5X10 NERMIEARY M5X10

61 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) RATMHENL b M8 X 30 (ELEE /SREEEH)

62 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 RERAFEAL - M6X15

H6 050223




11A Control A

040602

wilfE A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-Z12/ZQ-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS BEDRH-Z12/ZQ-BS




1T1A Control A
i A
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION i Q'TY NOTE
1|EAY 07 9A 1 |DR automat controller RA—bwy barbo—7— 1 |DRH
2|EDYO0O0 170 {Touch panel (DR} KBT-12.1 # v FRFN(DR) KBT-12. 1 1 (DRH
3|EDYO0 01 80 |Switching power (DR) LEB100F-0512 AA yFr IS5 (DR) LEBI0OF-0512 1 |bRH
4|/EBYO0 2890 8810 CPU board(DR) 8310 8810 CPUR— I (DR) 1 |DRH
5/EDYO0O0 190 |12 linch LCD unit{(DR) LQ121S1DG41 12. 14 »FLCD== > } (DR) LQ121S1DG41 1 |DRH
6| EDYO0O0 160 LCD inverter (DR) SB-4908-300-3 LCDA > 78—%-— (DR) SB-4908-300-3 1 |bRE
7T|IEBYO 2900|830 KS board(DR) 18830 KSA— K (DR) 1 |DRH
8/ EAYO054A1 DS automat controller DSA—h<wy havhn—F— 1 |DSH
9/EBYO0 2 350 [LCD relay board LCDS R — 1 {DSH
I0JEBY 0 23 3 0 |CPU board 8310 CPUR— K 8310 1 |psH
11 |[EBY 0 2 4 5 0 |Graphics LCD(LM32019T) 757 4 v ZLCD(LM32019T) 1 |pSH
12/A9 05405 4 |Compact flash ER AV VA RN 1 |DSH
1I3/EBYO0 2 3 4 0 |KS-100 board KS-100K— F 1 |DSH
14{EBYO0 24 4 0 |Floppy disk drive(YD-702D) 78y E—FJ 4 7 (YD-702D) 1 |psH
1I5|EBY 0 2 4 6 0 {Switching power 2 v FVIBR 1 |DSH
16|EBYO0 24 70 |Transformer cover (SB-4605-3001~3003)DS 3 o A A5 73— (SB-4605-3001~3003) DS 1
1T|EAYO0 55 A 3 |Transformer 3P(T1485A) }F o2 3P(T14854) 1
EAYO 5 6 A 3 |Transformer 1P(T1486A) k2 1P(T1486A) 1
I8|IEBYO0 24 00 |AC servo unit 8451 ACH—FR= =y b 8451 1
19/EBY 02410 |SH board 5775 SHEAM 5775 1
20/ EBYO0 24 20 |Back board 8610 Sy 7 RK— K 8610 1 |z3/212
EBYO 2 3 6 0 Back board 8410 sy 7 B—F 8410 1 |¥YN/YS/ZN/2Q
21/lEBYO0 2 39 0 [Inverter unit(V2-15-2H100) 8440 A 8—ga=y b (V2-15-2H100) 8440 1
22/EAYO055A2 DS servo driver(UAD-12) DSH—= K F A /3— (UAD-12) 1
23/EBYO0 24 3 0 |Power control unit 8620 BERHEH=2=y b 8620 1 |z3/212
EBYO0 2 3 7 0 |Power control unit 8420 BREME==y b 8420 1 |YN/YS/ZIN/ZQ
24 EBYO0 2 3 80 |CPU board 8430 CPUZEMR 8430 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X15 REFRMTF PR M6X15
H6 050224




11B-1 Control BI(ZF/ZIN/Z12)

=18 B (ZF/Z/Z] 2)




11B—1

Control B(ZF/ZIN/Z12)

(H=Head @' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

#l#B (ZF/ZN/Z12) (H=FE$) CKIIMEIZL->TRED)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #Hamb Q1Y NOTE
1{1URR 2030 0|Duct cable set(With board) T r—TNEy M ERD 1 |%YN/YS
DSH-B20S P=300 DSH-B20S P=300
1USG20300500A0 [Duct cable set (With board) Frry—TNnEy b (ERA) 1 %212
(DSH-Z12B-20S P=300) (DSH-Z12B-20S P=300)
2/KX51006 0 [Duct end cover FI RRA S~ 2
3/IRF 5100 3Q [Duct connection plate & MEETL— B 1
4/12DRF 2030 0|Flat cable 77y Mr—T 1%
5/RR5101 70 |Middle harness (Between duct and head) FRN—FA(F 7 b=~y PR H X 1 [YN/Ys
SG510000 Middle harness Z12(Between duct and head) |FR N—%Z 212(#7 h—~v FR) H X 1 |zF/ZN/712
6| EBYO 1663|811 Duct board 8511 &7 FER HX1
7/A906 805 2 |Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RT vy XS H— FAR—4 KGLS-6RT HX5
8/ RR5 10030 |Duct fixing bracket (DS) ¥ NRAET T 7y b (D8) 5 |YN/YS
RRS510190 [Duct fixing bracket ¥ BT Iy b 5 |ZF/IN/212
9/RR5 10010 |Automat bracket (DS) A—=brvy F 7T v hDS) 1 (psH
10 /HV 3 300 2 2 |Automat bracket spacer A=ty bTF7 v PAR—P— 2 |DSH
11/RR510150 |DSH controller fixing base DSHz v ho— 35 —EAt& 1 |DSH
12|]RR51034 2 DR controller fixing bracket DRz b p—5 —RAH_—2 1 |DRH
1I3{RR 510330 DR contreller fixing base DRz bo—F—BitE 1 |DRH
14|/A9059029 Microsoft basic optical mouse w470y 7 M REERCDR 1 |DRH
15/A9 059031 Mouse pad(ELECOM MP-041NB) <~ U A%y F(ELECOM MP-041NB) 1 {DRH
16 RR 51035 0 Mouse bracket ~URTZY vk 1 |DRH
17| KF 53015 1 |Push button switch cap AL v F Hpo5— AP
18| KF 5301 20 |Push button switch MS319 (Green) RS AL v F MS319 (1) 1%
19 {IKC5 30 2 3 0 |Bar switch bracket (Large) BRL v FTI4 v bR 2%
20 |KC 53024 0 |Bar switch bracket (Small) BAAL yFT T4y bUM) 8|
21|l KF 530171 |Switch bar cap A v FBx vy 2
22 KF530160 |Switch bar AL v Fi 2
23/ KF 530230 [Switch bar joint ALy FRHRYTH 10
24 | KF 530111 |Push button switch MS319(Red) H{RF AL 5 F MS319 () 1
51 Truss screw M5X10 +FERE R T RARY M5X10
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5X20 KERMTZ T IR+ M5X20
53 Hex. bolt M10X25 AERL MI0X25
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X20 REFRMT7 T IR+ M6X20 DSH
55 Truss tapping screw 3.5X8 FERMPTRAZ oL RY 3.5%8 DSH
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RETRAELF M6X20
57 Hex. socket bolt M5X10(With washers) NETARN b M5X10 (LS HSRERM) . DRH
58 Hex. bolt M10X20(With washers) REARA L MIOX20(FEEE X EEH) DRH
59 Hex. socket bolt M4X10(With washers) RERMAENL b MX10(FEE SFEEH) DRH
60 Hex. socket bolt M6X10(With washers) REFRERN b M6X 10 (BEE SR EEH) DRH
61 Pierce screw ¢5X23 F+ERMETAER ¢5%x23
H6 (L5) 050224




" L0524

g
=
= -

~

S
//////
///

\\/jiil//EEH
e

HEB (ZQ)

118-2 Control B(ZQ)

BEDSH-ZQ-BS
BEDRH-ZQ-BS




11B—2

Control B(ZQ)

(H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

#H#EHB (ZQ) (H=Z8%0 OXI3HEIZE>TRES)
ITEM LI1ST No. "'DESCRIPTION I Q1Y NOTE
1{1URV 2035 0|Duct cable set(DSHZQB20S, P350MK6) F7 bor—7 Ny b (DSHZAB20S, P35OMKG) 1
2|KX 51006 0 |Duct end cover ¥ MigAs— 2
3/RF5100 30 {Duct connection plate ¥ rERT L b 1
412DRF 2030 0|Flat cable 75y hr—T N 1 %
5/RD5 100 30 |between head and duct harness (BEMAX) ~y R F7 M@ A (BEMAK) HX1
6IEBYO0 166 3 (811 Duct board 8511 &7 MER HX 1
7/A906 80 3 3 |Locking guard spacer KGLS—6RF 9y % S — FRAR—4 KGLS-6RF HX5
8/RD5100 20 |Duct spacer FohAR—H— 21
9|RR5 10010 |Automat bracket (DS) F—tr=y 7Ty M ODS) 1 |DSH
10/ HV 3 300 2 2 |Automat bracket spacer A—=r=y bTF7 v DR — 2 |DSH
11|{RR5 1015 0O |DSH controller fixing base DSH= v b o —F —RftE 1 |DSH
12|RR51034 2 |DR controller fixing bracket DR= ¥ b B—F—Ef_—2R 1 |DRH
13/RR 5103 30 |DR controller fixing base DR= > ho—F—Eht& 1 |DpRH
14/A90590 29 Microsoft basic optical mouse S A-PAY - 1 |DRH
15/A90590 31 |Mouse pad(ELECOM MP-041NB) < A%y K (ELECOM MP-041NB) 1 |pRY
16 IRR 5 10 3 5 0 Mouse bracket wURT Ty b 1 |DRH
17|KF 530151 |Push button switch cap AL v FH 58— 2
18|KF 530120 Push button switch MS319 (Green) FRE VAL v F MS319 (5F) 1
19| KC5 30 2 30 |Bar switch bracket (Large) BAL yFT T4y b (K) 2 %
20 |[KC 5 3-02 4 0 |Bar switch bracket(Small) BAL vy F 7Ty MM 10
21/ KF 530171 |Switch bar cap AL yFEHFe v 2
22/ KF53016 0 |Switch bar A v FHE 2%
23/ KF 530230 |Switch bar joint AL yFBY X 1 |%
24/KF 530111 |Push button switch MS319 (Red) FRE AL 5 F WS319 () 1
51 Truss screw M5X10 FFIRNF F T ABERY M5 X10
52 Hex. bolt M10X25 RERL T MI0X25
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X20 RNERFT T PR b M6X20 DSH
54 Truss tapping screw 3.5X8 FERMGFFRAEF U RY 3.6X8 DSH
55 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RE TSR - M6 X 20
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X 10(With washers) RERFRAL F MEX10(FEE ~RELH) DRH
57 Hex. bolt M10X20(With washers) REFNL T MIOX20(FEE ~REEH) DRH
58 Hex. socket bolt M4X10(With washers) RETHEN b MIX10(EES SFEEN) DRH
59 Hex. socket bolt M6X10(With washers) REATKHRNL b M6 10(FBEE NFEEM) DRH
60 Pierce screw ¢5X23 F+FEAFETRAER ¢5%23
L5 040524




12-1  Accessories(ZF/ZN)
TE& (ZF/2ZN)

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDXH-YN/YS-M BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEDSH-ZF/ZN-BS
BEDRH-ZF /ZN-BS

050309



12—1 Accessor ies (ZF/ZN) (H:Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
tE&% (ZF/ZN) (H=F8%0 CXILHHEIZ L > TR B)
ITEM| L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE
1|2CRR920300A |Spool holder a’ ssy(YN-20, P=300) # 3L TASSY(YN-20, P=300) HX 1%
2 HT 2404 80 |Thread guide ceramic(¥hite) #0(Ae) HX15%
HT 2404 9 0 |Thread guide ceramic (Gray) #0 (Re) HX3 ?gsﬁto;‘;:dle orly
3|HP 241431 |Second spool holder unit complete (D=13.5) |—v BAXLAALEM(D=13.5) HX 9%
4|KF 710390 |Spool holder felt(8X34X ¢70) AT = b (BX34X ¢ 70) HX 9 ix
5/HT 71000 0 |Spool holder rod R T HX 9 x
6{SK71000O0 |Spool holder base block HRYAN—2T By 12 %
7/HV7100 10 {Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) HHUT MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) 5 %
HV 7100 20 |[Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) EFEUT MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) 5 x
8/HB7 1001 0 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket EHATRAT TS v b 10|x
9 HB 7100 20 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BHITLEA T L— b 10|x
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X10(With spring washer) [AREFRAHRAL R M5X 10 (SFEEH)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 ARERAFIEART M5X8
53 Flush screw M4X8 FFERMIIR Y MEX8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6X25 RARFT I OHRNA b M6X25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6X8 RERAEARY M6 X8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washer) £

|RBREREL b M6 X 15 (BEES NAEESEH)

L5 (H6)

050224




12-2 Accessories(Z12)

HE&E (21 2)

BEOSH-Z12-BS




o

(H=Head 0’ TY)

12—2 Accessories (Z12)
HEMR (Z212) (H=HE%0
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION ] QTY NOTE
1/2CSG1220300 |Spool holder a’ssy(Z12-20, P=300) #SIFASSY (212-20, P=300) 1
2/HT 240 4 8 0 |Thread guide ceramic(White) £0(56) H X 26
HT 240490 [Thread guide ceramic (Gray) A0 (RE) H X 4 (firss needle only
3IHP 2414 31 {Second tension unit complete ZYETvYa v RARR HXx12
4 /KF 710390 |Spool holder felt(8X34X ¢ 70) AT = b (BX34X ¢70) HX12
SHT 71000 0 |Spool holder rod RILTHE HX12
6|SK71000O0 |Spool holder base block RUEN—2T Oy 12
TIHV 710010 [Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) HAT MK-4111T3-4/B (100V) 5
HV 7100 20 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) HHAT MK-4111T4-C/D (200V) 5
8/HB 710010 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BRTRGTZ 7 v b 10
9/HB 7100 20 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HWHATIEA A L— b 10
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X10(With spring washer) |AREARMHEA L M5X10(SRESH)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 REFRALEARY M5X8
53 Flush screw M4X8 FFERFIADRY M4X8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6X25 RERET7 S PFEAL b M6X25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6X8 REARMEARY M6X8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washer) RERARA b N6 X 15 (EEE ASREEA)

LS

040728




12-3 Accessories(ZQ)

BEOSH-ZQ-BS

BEDRH-ZQ-BS




12—-—3 Accessories (ZQ) (H=Head Q' TY) (% Depends on machine type)
TE&M (Z2Q) (H=HE%) (XITMBIZL > TRE D)
| TEI LIST No DESCRIPTION BRA QTY NOTE

RV 710001 |Spool holder a’ ssy(DSH-ZQ)

H 3T ASSY (DSH-2Q)

HX1 UFomE&is

Includes below parts

RD240430, RD240440,
RV240120

Hex. socket bolt M3X15

2 RD71037O0 [Hose hold bracket A—ALEHEE HX1
3|RD7 10340 Guide base(15 needles) HA Rt (158) HX 2
4/ RD7 10 330 |{Thread guide base LRAA FR—2 HX5
5/RD 710 380 |Number seal EFE—N HX1
6| RD710361 |Pillar B AR HX 2
7TIRD710351 |Pillar A XAEA HX2
8|KF 710390 |Spool holder felt(8X34X ¢70) AT =0 F(BX34X 6 70) HX15
9 HT 710000 |Spool holder pin AL H X15
10|RD7 10321 |Spool holder base(15 needles) IR (158 HX1
11{RD7 104 70 |Spool holder rail set(NSH-ZQ-AZ0, P=350) AL —Ay b (NSH-1Q-A20, P=350) 1
"12/RV 7100 20 |Spool holder fixing stay(DSH) #SLEUAE A T — (DSH) 10 %
13/HB 7 10010 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket EIATERM T T v b %
14|HV 710010 [Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) HHEAT MR-4111T3-A/B (100V) X
HV 7100 20 [Fluorescent lamp MK—4111T4-C/D(200V) AT MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) %
15|HB 7 1.0 0 2 O |Fluorescent lamp mount plate BEHATIEA T L— b %
16/ RD7 10490 |Angle TeIN HX?2
51 Truss screw M4X10 FFERE R T RPFY MEX10
52 Truss screw M5X12 FERS b T RN MEX 12
53 Hex. nut M4 RETy M4
54 Truss screw M6 X12 FFEIRNF F T ANRT M6 X 12
55 Hex. nut M6 RET Y M6
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 AREARMFN T M6X15
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 RARMHEL F M6 X 25
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 NETERA b M6 X20
59 Hex. socket bolt M8X45 REREBRA T MBX45

L5

040802







[

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION N. ITEM
1ARV20350350DH3 00 14/A9012313 01A 22
1CRV20350350DH1 00 3/A9012368 04B 21
1GRV20350350DH2 10A 11A9012415 04B 26
1URR20300 11B—1 1lA9012421 03 22
1URV20350 11B—2 1/|A9012426 10C 11 |
1USG2030050040 11B—1 1/1A9012428 10A 17
2CRR920300A |12-1 1/1A9012438 06—4 4
2CSG1220300 l12-2 "1/A9012455 04A—1 25
2DRF20300 11B—1 4/A9013069 08A 19
2DRF20300 11B—2 4/A9014154 04E—-1 6
A9010004 07-1 18/A9014155 04E—1 7}
A9010004 07—2 18|1A9014160 10A 16
A9010056 10D 10/A9014166 04C 15
A9010056 10G 13/]A9014167 04A—1 27
A9010063 07—1 61A9014167 04A—2 21
A9010063 07—2 6/|A9014167 04A—3 21
A9010064 02B 81A9014167 04A—4 26
A9010065 04B 30/A9014168 04D 10
A9010070 10B 16|A9020131 08B
A9010070 10E 4/A9020193 08A 4
A9010070 10F 4/|A9052028 02C
A9010073 03 21/A9052031 10B 26
A9010100 01B 7|1A9052031 10E 20
A9010101 01B 8|A9052078 02B 4
A9010102 01B 6|/A9053079 071 11
A9011111 01A 1/1A9053079 07—2 11
A9011111 01B 5|A9054043 02B 35
A9011137 04A-2 28/A9054054 11A 12
A9011238 08B 3lA9056022 02A 8
A9011239 08B 12/A9056036 05 1
A9011240 08A 11|A9056037 04cC 22 |
A9011240 10D 14|A9056038 02cC 1
A9011240 10G 4/A9056042 04cC 22 |
A9011274 04A—1 31|A9059029 11B—1 14 |
A9012002 02B 15{A9059029 11B—2 14
A9012052 10B 15|A9059031 11B-1 15
A9012052 10E 5|/A9059031 11B~—2 15
A9012052 10F 5/1A9060063 07—1 22
A9012068 08B 8||A906006 3 07—2 22
A9012127 04B 71A9065074 02B 13|
A9012127 04C 18|A9065075 02B 34
A9012127 07~1 7IA9065092 107-1 15
A9012127 07—2 71A9065101 08A 13
A9012208 07—-1 13/A9065104 07—2 15
A9012208 07~2 13|/A9065106 07—-1 16




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM
A9065111 02B 13|[FA999052 06—1 14
A9065116 07—2 16 |[FA999052 06—3 25
A9068032 06—2 22|FNO70011RG 04A—-1 14
A9068032 06—3 20)FNO70011SNY |04A—-2 14
A9068032 06—4 22||FNO70011SNY |04A—3 15
A9068033 11B—2 7TIFNO70011SNY |04A—4 14
A9068052 11B—-1 7MHB220010 01A 8
EAYO054A1 11A 8HB230070C 03 24
EAYOS55A2 11A 22|HB230080C 03 23
EAYO0O55A3 11A 17/ HB230200 04B 11
EAYO56A3 11A 17|HB230220C 04cC 9
EAYO79A1 11A 1/ HB230261 04C 8
EBYO01623 07—-1 12|HB230271C 04cC 3
EBY01625 06—4 19/HB230281C 04C 6
EBY0O1627 06—1 200HB230361 04C 5
EBYO1627 06—2 19 HB230620 03 26
EBY01627 06—3 16|lHB230650 03 7
EBY01650 07—2 12lHB230800 03 10
EBY01663 11B-—1 6|HB240020C 05 9
EBY01663 11B—2 6iHB240030C 05 10
EBY02330 11A 100HB240041 05 11
EBY02340 11A 1I3|/HB310070 08A 18
EBY02350 11A 9/ HB310070 08B 9
EBY02360 11A 20lHB310080 08B 7
EBY02370 11A 23|JHB310260 08A 9
EBY02380 11A 24iHB320030 01B 4
EBY02390 11A 21|lHB320050 01B 4
EBY02400 11A 18\ HB320070 O1A 24
EBY02410 11A 19\ HB320070 08B 14
EBY02420 11A 200lHB560060 05 13
EBY02430 11A 23/ HB560080 05 12
EBY02440 11A 4/ HB560211 05 14
EBY02450 11A 11 HB710010 12-1
EBY02460 11A 15 HB710010 12—-2
EBY02470 11A 16|l HB710010 12—-3 13
EBY02580 06—2 17|HB710020 12—-1 9
EBY02600 06—3 15{HB710020 12—-2
EBY02610 06—4 18l HB710020 12—-3 15
EBY02820 06—1 19/ HH220570 O01A 13
EBY02890 11A 4I/HH3 30760 02B 16
EBY02900 11A TIHH330770 02B 37
EDY00160 11A 6|HH481932 10B 2
EDY0O0170 11A 2/\HH481932 10D 13
EDYO00180 11A 3|HH481932 106G
EDY00190 11A 5/HH481970 01B




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No SECTION N I TEM
HH481970 10B 3IHT 230480 048B 14
HH481970 10E 22/HT230491 04B 5
HH481970 10F 16 HT230510 04B 12
HH481980 10B 6|lHT2305620 0 4B 20
HH481980 10E 1000 HT230560 04B 25
HH481980 10F 9/ HT230590 04C L}
HK220681 01A 9 HT230620C 05 4
HP210341 01A 15|HT230730 04B 6
HP211050 01A 15|HT230750 048 3
HP220680C 01A 9| HT 230760 04B 10
HP220712 O01A 4/ HT240101 06—-1 16
HP241431 12-1 31 HT240101 06—2 13
HP241431 12—2 3/ HT240101 06—3 14
HP321082 01A 16 | HT240101 06—4 10
HP321090 01A I7/[HT240180 06—1 17
HP321100 08B I3|HT240180 06—2 15
HP321120 00 2/HT240180 06—3 18
HP321710C 01B 10/HT240180 06—4 11
HP321720C 01B 1/ HT240290 06—1 6
HP331923 01B 2|{HT240290 06—2 4
HT220011 01A I/ HT 240290 06—3 4
HT220020C O01A 100)HT240290 06—4 7
HT220030 O1A 100HT240480 12—-1 2
HT220043 01A 5HT240480 12—-2 2
HT220053 01A 5|HT240490 12—-1 2
HT220061 01A 3|HT240490 12-2 2
HT230120 04A—1 I0|HT27006 3 04E-1 13
HT230120 04A—-2 I0JHT27006 3 04E—-2 9
HT230120 04A—3 IL\ HT710000 12—-1 5
HT230120 04A—4 I0)0HT710000 12—-2 5
HT230220 05 3| HT710000 12—-3 9
HT230263 04A—-1 6|HV250010 02A 1 
HT230263 04A—2 6/ HV270020 02ZA 12
HT230263 04A—3 TIHV270030C 02A 9
HT230263 04A—4 6/ HVZ270070 0ZA 5
HT230280 04B 24/ HV270090C 02A 6
HT230290 04B I9\HV270100C 02Z2A 11
HT230330 04A—-1 5IHVZ270240 02B 10
HT230330 04A—-2 5|/HV270280 02B
HT230330 04A—-3 6|HV270310 0ZA 4
HT230330 04A—4 5/HV270320 02A 25
HT230340 04B 1I8lHV270330 02A 3
HT230410 04C TIHvZ270340 02A 21
HT230450 048B 9/HV270350 02B 7
HT230471 048 4|HV270360 02B 2




I

N D E X

L1sST No. SECTION No. | ITEM L1ST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
HV270372 01A 14/KF530160 11B—1 22
HV270380 02A 26|KF530160 11B—2 22
HV270410 loza 5|[KF530171 11B—1 21
HV270420 02A 15|KF530171 11B—2 21
HV270440 02A 14|[KF530230 11B—1 23
HV310050 08A T/[KF530230 11B—2 23
HV310070 08B 10{[KF710390 12-1 4
HV310110 08A 10|KF710390 12—2
HV310120 08A 13/KF710390 12—3
HV330022 11B—1 10/]KF730500 10A 4
HV330022 11B—2 10/JKF730750 10A 19
HV710010 12—1 7/KL270091 02C 8
HV710010 12—2 7|lKL270101 02C 9
HV710010 12-3 14|[KL270120C 02C 11
HV710020 12—1 7/KL270131C 02¢C 10
HV710020 12—2 7|lKL270260C 02C 2
HV710020 12—3 14/KL270450 02cC 7
KC270101 04cC 21/KN271720 02B 12
KC271440 02B 1|lkN271750 02B 9
KC330180 02B 3lKN271782 02B 8
KC330410 02B 17[KN271800 02B 14
KC530230 11B—1 19|KN272350 02B 5
KC530230 11B—2. 19/KN272401 02A 10
KC530240 11B~1 20/KN272401 02C 5
KC530240 11B-—2 20|[KN310010 08A 12 |
KF220302 01A 6|[KN313671 08A 5
KF220421 01A 7lKN330010 02B 17
KF220530 01A 7|[KN330020 02B 17
KF220700 01A 8|[KN480420580 |10A 3
KF221020 01A 6|[KN511020 01B 3
KF230501 03 5|KN540510 06—1 15
KF230530 04B 8|[KN540510 loe—2 12
KF230640C 02A 7|/KN540510 06—3 13 |
KF230680 03 6/ KN540510 06—4 9-
KF230910 04A—1 9/KR480100 10D 1|
KF230910 04A—2 9/KR480100 10G 14|
KF230910 04A—3 10/KV230040 04A—1
KF230910 04A—4 9/KV230040 04A—2
KF250900 02A 13|KV230040 04A—3
KF530111 11B—1 24|KV230040 04A—4 4
KF530111 11B—2 24|KX230040 04A—2 25
KF530120 11B—1 18]KX230141 04A—1 22
KF530120 11B-2 18/KX230141 04A—2 19 [
KF530151 11B-1 17/KX230141 04A—3 18|

11B—2 17|KX230141 04A—4 23 |

KF530151




I

N D E X

ITEN

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION N
KX230152 04A—-1 21|RD230490 04A—2 2
KX230152 04A—2 I8 RD230490 04A—-3 3
KX230152 04A—3 17\ RD230490 04A—4 2
KX230152 04A—4 22|RD240090 06—3 22
KX230170 07—-1 9/\RD240154 06—1 8
KX230170 07—2 9/RD240154 06—2 6
KX240161 04E-2 3/IRD240154 06—3 6
KX270070 02cC 12|RD240154 06—4 5
KX330160 07—-1 5/IRD240271 04E—2 3
KX330160 07—2 5/\RD270020 02cC 14
KX510060 11B—-1 2IRD270040 0z2cC 13
KX510060 11B—2 2/IRD510020 11B—2 8
LA230140 04B 28/|RD510030 11B—2 5
LA270080 02c¢C 15| RD710321 12—-3 10
MH230032 04A—2 26)RD710330 12-3 4
MH2 30040 04A—-2 I5|RD710340 12—-3 3
MH230100 04A—-2 22|RD710351 12—-3 7
MH230110 04A—-2 200)RD710361 12—-3 6
MH230161 05 7TIRD710370 12-3 2
MH240011 06—2 24|RD710380 12—-3 5
MH240021 06—-2 23|RD710470 12-3 1t
MH240060 06—2 I4/RD710490 12-3 16
MHZ2 70131 0O4E—2 4| RF250091 00 4
MH270140 04E—-2 5|RF450041 10B 24 |
MH270151 04E—2 I2Z]RF450041 10E 18
MK230080C 04C I2ZIRF480082 10B 9
MM2 70000 04¢C I3|RF480082 10E 23
MN230020 04A-1 I19/RF480082 10F 17
MN230060 04A—-1 15/ RF480092 10B 4
MN230090 05 5|RF480092 10E 24
RD230060 04A—-4 I8RF480092 10F 19
RD230130 03 9/ RF480101 10B 7
RD230150 04B 2IRF480101 10E 11
RD230201 04A—-3 19|RF480101 10F 10
RD230201 04A—-4 24|RF480140 10B 18
RD230250 05 8IRF480140 10E -3
RD230370 04A—-1 8|RF480140 10F 3
RD230370 04A-—-2 8| RF480261 10B 13
RD230370 04A—3 9IRF480261 10E 9
RD230370 04A—-4 8lRF480261 10F 8
RD230480 04A—-1 1/IRF480360 10B 21
RD230480 04A—-2 1/'RF480370 10E 13
RD230480 04A—3 2|[RF480370 10F 12
RD230480 04A—-4 1'\RF4804 71 10A 12
RD230490 04A—1 2IRF490000 10D 7




I

N D E X

LIST No. SEGTION N ITEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
RF490000 10G 10/RJ 140000 00 5
RF490011 10D. 15/RJ140010 00 6
RF490011 10G 5|RJ140020 00 8
RF490021 10D 8/RJ140060 00 7
RF490021 10G 11|RJ140110 00 9
RF490041 10D 3fRJ 250030 10A 11
RF490041 10G 8|RJ 250040 10A 14
RF490051 10D 9/RJ250130 10G 16
RF490051 10G 12|[RJ 250160 08A 15
RF490061 10D 4/RJ270110 02A 26
RF490061 10G 7TIRJ310010C 08B 11
RF490071 10D I16lRJ310060 08B 5
RF490071 10G 3IRJ450021 10B 12
RF490080 10D 5/RJ450021 10E 7
RF490080 106G 9|IRJ 480031 10B 10
RF510030 11B-—1 3lIRJ480041C 10B 20
RF510030 11B—2 3IRJ480041C 10E 16
RF510090 08A 14/ RJ480041C 10F 15
RH230271 03 291RJ480051C 10B 14
RH230280 03 2801RJ480051C 10E 14
RH230300 03 2T|IRJ480051C 10F 13
RH230311 03 3/IRJ480061C 10B 17
RH230320 03 13|RJ480061C 10E 1
RH230330 03 0|RJ480061C 10F 1
RH2304160 04A—-1 31IRJ480070 10B 19
RH230410 04A—-2 3|IRJ480070 10E 2
RH2304160 04A—3 4/RJ 480070 10F 2
RH230410 04A—4 3/IRJ 480080 10B
RH230440 04A—-1 11/ RJ480080 10E 12
RH230440 04A—-2 11|/RJ480080 10F 11
RH230440 04A—3 12|RJ48009B60 10C 1
RH230440 04A—-4 111RJ480110 10C 8
RH230450 104A—-1 13]RJ480121 10C 9
RH230450 04A—-2 13|RJ480152 10E 6
RH230450 04A—-3 14/RJ 480152 10F 6
RH230450 04A—4 13)RJ480160 10F 18
RH230460 04A—-1 12|[RJ48017B60 10A 10
RH230460 04A—-2 12|{RJ48018B350 10A 13
RH230460 04A—-3 13/RJ4801960 10E 21
RH230460 04A—-4 12|RJ 72006 2 00 13
RH230540 04B 23/ RL250040 00 1
RH230550 04B 22|RN230010 03 17
RH230610 03 I11"RN230020 03 19
RH230801 03 2|IRN230030 03 18
RH230810 03 4/RN230040 03 20




I

N D E X

SECTION No.

LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM LIST No. I TEM
RN310000C |08 A 8/RR310090 08A 22
RN320010 08 A 200RR320021C 03 15
RR140000. 00 I5]RR320030 03 14
RR140010 00 I12|RR32004 1 10D 2
RR140020 00 I0|IRR320041 10G 6
RR140030 00 I1|IRR450000 10B 23
RR230080 04C 4/|RR450000 10E 17
RR230090 04C 2IRR450010 10B 25
RR240250 06—2 21IRR450010 10E 19
RR240280 06—2 2IRR460000C 10C
RR240300 06~—1 5|RR460010 10C 4
RR240300 06—2 3IRR470000 10D 28
RR240300 06—3 3JRR470010 10D 12
RR240300 06—4 8|RR470030 10D 28
RR240310 06—2 TIRR470060 10D 12
RR240320 06—2 8IRR470420 10B 1
RR240330 06—2 18]RR480061 10C 13
RR240330 06—3 17 RR480080 10B 11
RR240330 06—4 200RR480080 10E 8
RR240340 06—2 I6|RR480080 10F 7
RR240390 06—1 I11/1RR480150 10B 5
RR240390 06—2 11N RR48016A60 10B 22
RR240390 06—3 TIRR48017A60 10B 22
RR240390 06—14 I12]RR48018A500 10E 15
RR240510 06—1 TIRR48019A500 10F 14
RR240510 06—2 5IRR48023A60G 10C 6
RR240510 06—3 5\IRR48024A60 10C 7
RR240510 06—4 6|RR480260 10C 3
RR250001 10D 1IRR480270 10C 2
RR250011 10D 6|RR510010 11B-1 9
RR250011 10G I5|IRR510010 11B—2 9
RR2350021 10G 1IRR510030 11B-—-1 8
RR250080 08B 4/ RR510150 11B—1 11
RR250121 08A 1fIRR510150 11B—2 11
RR250190 08A 2lRR510170 11B—1 5
RR250200 10A 5/RR510190 11B—1 8
RR250210 10G I7/[RR510330 11B—1 13
RR250270 08A 21{RR310330 11B—2 13
RR270010 02B 11|RR510342 11B-1 12
RR310000 08A 6/RR510342 11B-2 12
RR310010 08A 16 |[RR510350 11B-1 16
RR310020 08A I7|[RR510350 11B—2 16
RR310030 08B 2IRR730000 10A 8
RR310040 08B 1lRR730010 10A 5
RR310080 08A 13/]RR730020 10A 7




I

N D E X

LIST No.. SECTION No. | TEM LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM
RR730031C 10A 9SG230220 04A—3 8
RR730050 10A 61SG230220 04A—4 7
RR730061 10A 18/SG230230 04A—1 20
RR730220 10A 2llsc230230 04A—2 17
RV230050 05 15(/SG230230 04A—3 16
RV230060 03 81SG230230 04A—4 21
RV230070 03 1/SG230260 05 2
RV230180 04A—4 29(sG230270 04C 10
RV240002 lo6—4 261SG230280 04D 6
RV240010 06—4 13(SG230290 04D 5
RV240020 06—4 3|1SG230300 04B 29
RV240040 06—4 14/SG230310 05 6
RV240050 06—4 15/SG230330 04A—3 1
RV240062 - 06—4 17(SG230340 03 25
RV240071 06—4 24||SG230350 03 16
RV240081 06—4 23SG230390 04A—3 30
RV240091 06—4 16/SG230410 04A—3 29
RV240100 06—4 1[(SG240000 04E—2 3
RV240110 06—4 211SG240012 06—3 24
RV240120 06—4 251SG240020 06—3 10
RV250070 04D 2llsG240030 06—3 1
RV710001 12-3 1lsG240040 06—3 2
RV710020 12—3 12(SG240050 06—3 8
SF250100 04E—2 1[/SG240060 06—3 9
SF250120 04E—2 1/SG240070 06—3 12
SG230000 04B 17/SG240080 06—3 19
SG230031 04B 16/SG240090 06—3 23
SG230040 04A—3 20/SG240100 06—3 20
SG230050 04A—3 26|SG240110 06—3 11
SG230060 04A—3 27|SG250000 04E—2 2
SG230070 04A—3 22|SG250060 04D 8
SG230110 04A—3 28|SG250150 04E—2 1
$SG230140 04A—3 2411ISG250170 04E—-2 1
SG230150 04A—3 231SG250170 04E—2 1
SG230160 04D 3SG250190 04E—2 1
SG230170 04B 1{SG270000 04E—1 12
SG230180 lo4aB 13(SG270000 04E—2 8
SG23019.0 04B 15(/SG270010 04E—2 5
SG230200 04A—1 16(SG270030 02C 15
SG230200 04A—2 16/SG270040 02C 13
SG230200 04A—3 25SG270050 04C 14
SG230200 04A—4 20(SG270060 04C 16
SG230210 04C 11[SG270070 04cC 17
SG230220 04A—1 7|1SG270081 02C 4

71SG270090 02C

SG230220

04A—2




I

N D E X

~ LIST No. SECTION ~No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ~ | ITEM
SG270100 02C 14/SG330171 07-—2 24
SG270110 04C 20/SG330180 07-1 25
SG270120 04cC 19(SG330180 07—2 25
SG270130 04E-1 15(SG330231 07—1 1
SG270130 04E—2 71SG330270 07—2 19
SG270140 04E-1 11|SG510000 11B-1 5
SG270140 0O4E—2 6|SJ240010 06—4 21
SG270150 04E-2 11/SJ240030 06—4 21
SG270160 04E—2 12|SK710000 12-1

SG270170 04E—2 4||SK710000 12—-2 6
SG270180 04E—1 14/SL 210081 03 31
SG270180 04E—2 10(SL230001 04A—4 16
SG270190 04C 13SL230021 04A—4 17
SG330000 08A 3ISL230031 04A—4 19
SG330010 07—-1 27|SL 230040 04A—4 25
SG330010 07—2 27SL230070 04A—4 15
SG330020 07—1 26||SL 230080 04A—4 27
SG330020 07—2 26(SL 230090 04A—4 28
SG330030 07—1 25(SL 230130 03 12
SG330030 07—2 25|SL230140 04A—4 30
SG330040 07—1 281ISL 230180 04B 27
SG330040 07—2 28SL 250000 04E—2 2
SG330053 07—2 1/SL250070 04E—2 1
SG330060 07-1 17/SL250080 04D 7
SG330060 07—2 17|SL250090 04D 9
SG330070 07—1 19SL250100 04D 1
SG330080 07—-1 20(SL270000 04E—2 4
SG330080 07—2 20|SL270010 04E—2 5
SG330090 07—1 21SL 270020 04E—2 12
SG330090 07—2 21SL270030 0O4E—2 11
SG330100 07—1 10/SL270040 04E—1 17
SG330100 07—2 10(SL270040 04E—2 13
SG330110 07—1 SM250140 03 32
SG330110 07—2 4/SP240080 06—1 3
SG330120 07—1 8|SP240090 06—1 9
SG330120 07—2 8SP240100 06—1 10
SG330131 07-1 14(SP240110 06—1 18
SG330131 07—2 14(SU210040 03 31
SG330140 07-1 3|SU230000 04A—1 17
SG330140 07—2 3|SU230010 04A—1 18
SG330151 07—1 231SU230020 04A—1 28
SG330151 07—2 23SU230030 04A—1 30
SG330161 07-1 21lsuU230040 04A—1 23
SG330161 07—2 2|lsu230050 04A-1 24
SG330171 07—1 24SU230060 04A—1 26




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. .| ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
SU230070 04D 4
SU230082 04A—1 29
SU240000 0O4E—-1 4
SU240010 06—1 1
SU240020 06-—1 4
SU240030 06—1
SU240040 06—1 13
SU240050 06—1 12
SU240060 06—1 22
SU240070 06—1 21
SU250000 0O4E—-1 3
SU250010 0O4E—1 2
SU250020 04E—-1 1
SU250030 0O4E—-1 8
SU250040 04E-1 5
SU250050 04E—-1 5
SU270000 0zcC 15
SU270010 02C 13
SU270020 02cC 14
SU270031 04E—1 9
SU270040 0O4E—-1 10
SU270051 04E—1 16
SW230000 04A—2 23
SW230010 04A—2 24
SwW230020 04A—2 27
SW240001 06—2 1
SW240010 06—2 20
Sw240020 06—2 10
SW240030 06—2 9
SW250000 04E—2 2
SW250030 04E—-2 1
WwW480020 10C 10

WW480030

10C

12

_10_







We reserve the right to change the specification without previous notice for improvement.

BMOYUBDDWTFER(HEMEETLIENFHDITOTITET & vy




